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CHAPTER1. SURVEY METHODOLOGY

1.1 The aim and objectives of the survey

This survey was completed in September-November 2019 by SICA LLC funded by Konrad-
Adenauer-Foundation. The survey aims to define the attitudes towards citizens' current political
situation and to identify factors and motivations that affect their decision-making. The following
objectives have been put in place to achieve the aim of the survey. These include:

+ Determine the degree of political activism and interest of citizens,

+ Determine how often the government information and other political news are available from
which sources,

» Identify factors affecting citizen's political decision-making. Namely, how many political parties
and their candidates were trying to give gifts and cash to citizens; and how much they tried to
buy their votes during the Parliamentary Election of 2016 and to measure quantitative whether
it was realistic,

» Identify what level of trust to politicians and political parties among citizens, and what will be

expected of them in the future.
1.2 Importance

In recent years, a criticism that Mongolia's elections are not free, fair, and democratic has increased.
Politicians were giving a lot of gifts, cash and supplies to citizens during election and holiday
celebrations, are repeatedly documented and criticized. Researchers are warned that despite the
banning of laws, the buying of voters violates the fundamental principles of democracy. International
election observers reported that more than 500 complaints were filed last year by the National Police
Agency (NPA), as many complaints were related to sell votes. However, public statistical research has
not yet been conducted as to whether or not the buying votes. It is a misunderstanding to conclude that
if the citizens received gifts, they must be sold their votes. The voting rights and the opportunity to vote
for candidates are open to citizens even they received gifts. Therefore, it is one of the main aims of the
survey to consider separately the two concepts of gifts and vote buying. If buying votes is realistic, and
many citizens change their voice and views in exchange for money, our country's democracy will be
deeply in crisis. However, if the attempts to buy a vote were mostly unsuccessful, the politicians who

use that strategy proved to be beneficial for them to spend their money on something else.

In this report, we present only the aggregate results of the survey. In the next report, the survey

data will be used in more in-depth statistical methods and answer specific questions.

1.3 Principles followed
The following principles were followed during data collection and reporting. These include:

» Using a scientific-based and integrated methodology,

* The confidentiality of the respondents' information,
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* All concepts and definitions should be clear and understandable to stakeholders (eg,
guestionnaire developers, data collectors, and data analysts)

* The data collected by the survey should be consistent with the purpose and accurate,

* The findings and reports should be clear and understandable,

* Be honest,

* Provide equity,

* Be interfere with and independent.

The basic concept definition refers to a definition of indicators that will estimate based on survey units

and survey data consistent with the survey objectives.
1.4 Survey methods and organization

We used the quantitative approach to the survey on citizens’ political decision-making.

Figure 1. Survey methods

Quantitative study

The trained interviewers (data collector) asked from all respondents of selected households according
to the statistical methodology every question included in the questionnaire, and collected data using
designated software. Citizens distributed by proportional depending on population size when selecting

respondents.
A sampling of the Survey

This survey was conducted in 37 khoroos of 4 districts in Ulaanbaatar and 3 soums each of Uvs and
Dundgovi aimags. And we identified the scope of the survey as follows.

Table 1. Type of the survey

. . Scope of sample
Ne Type of the survey Sampling unit Location District Khoroo/Soum

Bayanzurkh 14 khoroo
. Ulaanbaatar city Bayangol. 10 khoroo

1 Quantitative study Citizen Chingeltei 8khoroo
Nalaikh 3 khoroo

Rural area Uvs 3 soum

Dundgobi 3 soum

In the sampling design of any survey, sample size, the sampling methodology and technique identify
depending on the objectives, scope, duration, and cost of the survey. In this survey, the multi-stage
cluster sampling method is preferred and it is considered as the most appropriate to the survey aim.
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Sample size

On basis of above considerations, the sample size (n) was defined by the following standard function:

(zszox(l—Po)
n:

e?

)xDeff

e z—value of t-statistics at 95 % significance level = 1.96

o Po—key indicator’s weight. There are no defined key indicators in the survey and similar surveys
have not been conducted before. Weight of key indicators — 50% or 0.5

e e — we try to minimize standard error of the survey and 5-15 % standard error is feasible in
practice. (In our case, standard error is 5 %)

e Deff — calculated at regional level

Table 2. Sample size

Z2 p 1-p e(a) e?(a) n Deff n*
Sample size 3.84 0.63 0.38 0.03 0.00090 | 1000 2 2000
Total 2000

Depending on the target audience and distinction of the survey, we used four stages of sampling: firstly
selected urban and rural, secondly, district (soum), the third bag and the khoroos, and the fourth,
households selected. This is a proven method of household socioeconomic survey and other similar

experiences conducted by foreign nationals and the National Statistics Office of Mongolia.
Sample distribution and sampling stage

Selecting respondents was household-based and selected any member of the household who aged 22
years old. The following steps have been taken to select the respondents and households.
Sampling stage 1

The sampling frame, which is the first step in the survey sampling, is very important. The survey aims
to involve representatives from Ulaanbaatar and rural areas. For the above calculation, the household

sample size is 2000 and the allocation of the sample to the primary sample units is as follows.

Total respondents
n=2000

Ulaanbaatar Rural area
n=1400 n=600

Sampling stage 2

In the next stage of the sampling, districts were chosen for the capital and aimags for rural areas. A

total of 1400 people from 4 districts in Ulaanbaatar and 600 people from 6 soums of two aimags were
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surveyed. The number of respondents in each district and soum was calculated proportionally based

on the number of households in the last year.

Table 3. Number of respondents of each selected districts

- Number of Percent of survey Number of survey
Ne District total , ,
household respondent’s respondent’s

1 Bayanzurkh 95714 46.5% 651
2 Bayangol 59536 28.9% 405
3 Chingeltei 40017 19.4% 272
4 Nalaikh 10606 5.2% 72

Total 205873 100% 1400

Table 4. Number of respondents of each selected soum

Ne Rural Nurtzk:aelr of Percent of survey Number of survey
area household respondent’s respondent’s
1 | Uvs 22047 50% 300
2 | Dundgobi 41863 50% 300
Total 63910 100% 600

Sampling stage 3
In Ulaanbaatar, four khoroos selected in the survey sample were divided into three categories based

on the type of housing. These included:

According to the types of dwelling in statistical databases of the capital city as a) Apartments, b) Ger
areas, and c) mixed housing, the khoroos divided into 3 categories. The 76 khoroos of 4 khoroos were

grouped according to housing types, then randomly selected 50 percent or 37 khoroos by sorting

number of households.

Table 5. Information of surveyed districts

Khoroos’ number Khoroos’ number
Total . . . Khoroos’ number . .
L which all residents live . . which all residents
Ne District number of . which all residents L
in apartments and the N living in houses
khoroo living in gers .
house and gers (mixed)
1 | Bayanzurkh 14 3,7,18 12,21,14,28 2,5,10,13,16,19,25
2 | Bayangol 10 2,12, 15, 19 22 3,6,9,11,20
3 | Chingeltei 8 13,5 7,10,13,17 15
4 | Nalaikh 3 1 4 5
Total 37 11 12 14
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Table 6. Number of respondents of each soum

Ne Rural area Soums Number of survey respondents
Ulaangom 150

1 Uvs Turgen 75
Malchin 75
Mandalgobi 150

2 Dundgobi Gurvansaikhan 75
Adaatsag 75

Total | 2 province 6 soums 600 respondents

Sampling stage 4

Households are randomly sampled based on the geographic information system of selected khoroos
and soums. The data collector visited the selected household according to their address and collected
data.

Figure 2. Household-based GIS mapping

St R A it FE e s e e S = 5

At the time of the survey data collection phase, selected households sh grid

method to select their target audience.

Table 7. Kish grid method

Number of household members aged 22 Number of Aolalalslelslalel 10
and older household

1 - 1711111111 1
2 - 21|21 (2|1|2|1|2]| 2
3 - 1 /23|12 |3|1|2|3] 1
4 - 1(2(3|4|1|2 3|41 2
5 - 4151|123 |4|5|1]2]| 3
6 - 4156|1234 |5|6]| 1
7 - 3/4/5|6|7|1|2|3|4)| 5
8 - 3/4|/5|6|7|8|1|2|3]| 4
9 - 2/3|4|5|6|7|8[9|1] 2
10 - 11234 |5|6|7|8|9 1
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For the simple random sampling, a citizen who is selected in a survey is used as a random choice. By
using this method, it provides a possibility to have the same probability for the adult members of the
household should be selected. This method has the advantage to select main characteristics as
parents, spouses, children, sex, employment and education are well-represented in terms of the full

representation of the characteristics of the population.

The choice of the Kish grid method is a method to select the head of the first household and second

member for within the second household and so on.

1.5 Data Collection and Data Processing

Data collection

The data collection of the quantitative survey was done during the following periods:

* 6 interviewers worked for data collection of 600 citizens in rural areas from 24 October to 6
November 2019.

» 8 interviewers worked for data collection of 1400 citizens in Ulaanbaatar from October 24 to
November 20, 2019.

During the data collection, we organized training for interviewers and discussed the mistakes and issues

raised in the previous pilot survey. As well as, we explained the changes to the questionnaire.
Control of operations and information security

Our company operates in accordance with the Mongolian standard MNS ISO 20252: 2012 "Market,
public opinion, social research, glossary of terms and service requirements". In accordance with this

standard, controls are carried out in the following scheme.
Data privacy, security, storage and protection

We fully followed instructions from the client agency within the framework of data security. Also, the
guestionnaire and database were strictly kept confidentiality in order to ensure data security and
privacy, and concluded a separate contract to keep confidential information with the employees who

deal with those data.
Data processing
The following software was used during the data processing phase.

* Check in data entry and checking errors: CS Pro 7.1
» Data processing: SPSS Software 25.0, IBM8 SPSS, and STATA
* Report preparing: MS-Office 2016

Data entry and checking errors: CS Pro 7.1

Whenever the survey data is sent to the SICA central server, the database manager read error protocols
using specially designed error software, and then he informed to the survey team about discovered
errors, and took measures to revise.
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Data processing: SPSS Software 25.0, IBM8 SPSS, and STATA

From the data entry phase, the initial editing and advanced monitoring will begin. An additional set of
tables that will be adapted to the questionnaire will be developed by SPSS 25.0, statistical packages

used in social sciences.

Report processing: MS-Office 2016

We used the Word, Excel and Power point software in the MS-Office 2016 program for the report

processing.

Page | 10



Survey on citizens’ political decision-making-

CHAPTER 2. BACKGROUND OF RESPONDENTS

2.1 Information about citizens selected in the survey
This section summarizes the gender, age, education, and employment status of respondents.

When considering the age group of respondents, 22-34 year olds were significantly higher than other
age groups. For gender, women are slightly more involved. In terms of education, citizens with
bachelor's and completed secondary education account for 67.3 percent of the total. In terms of
employment, employees in the private sector are 27.8 percent and 17.6 percent are employed in
government organizations. Observing adult members within the households, 50.8% of the selected
households have 2 adults. In terms of the monthly average income, 26 percent of the respondents had
income up to 500 thousand MNT, 31.9 percent from 501-800 thousand togrogs, 13.9 percent from 801-
1 million togrogs, and 30.3 percent for households with income above 1 million tugriks as results of the

survey.

Table 8. Background information of respondents

Ne Background information Measure Frequency Percent
22-34 years old 894 44.6%
35-44 years old 383 19.1%
1 | Age group 45-54 years old 313 15.7%
55-64 years old 261 13.1%
Over 65 years old 149 7.5%
\ Male 829 41.5%
2 | Respondent's gender Female 1171 58.5%
Primary 46 2.3%
Basic 210 10.4%
High school 539 27.0%
3 | Education Technical and vocational / VTPC / 77 3.9%
Special professional 132 6.6%
Diploma and bachelor degree 846 42.3%
Master 139 7.0%
Dr./PhD 11 0.5%
No answer 3 0.2%
Disabled 36 1.8%
Herder 61 3.1%
Student 83 4.2%
4 | Employment status Non-governmental organizations 100 5.0%
Unemployment 217 10.9%
Retired 289 14.5%
Family or personal business 304 15.2%
Work in public sector 352 17.6%
Working in the private sector 555 27.8%
With 1 adult 149 7.5%
With 2 adults 1016 50.8%
With 3 adults 486 24.3%
, With 4 adults 245 12.3%
5 | Number of household’s adult With 5 adults 72 3.6%
With 6 adults 24 1.2%
With 7 adults 3 0.2%
With 8 adults 2 0.1%
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With 12 adults 1 0.1%

No answer 2 0.2%

up to 300,000 ¥ 192 9.6%

301,000-400,000% 178 8.9%

401,000-500,000% 150 7.5%

501,000-600,000% 210 10.5%

601,000-700,000% 153 7.7%

6 701,000-800,000% 171 8.6%
Monthly average income 801,000-900,000% 101 5.1%
901,000-1,000,000% 176 8.8%

1,001,000-1,100,000% 138 6.9%

1,100,000% and above 468 23.4%

Don't know 32 1.6%

No answer 31 1.6%

Figure 3. Internet usage of respondents

Whether household is connected to the Whether they connect internet by
Ger Internet the mobile phone

mYes =No mYes =No

56 percent of respondents are connected to the Ger Internet, 79 percent are connected to their mobile
Internet. Compared to age groups of respondents who connect to mobile Internet, 54.6% are 22-34
years old, 20.3% are 35-44, and 12.9% are 45-54 years old. This shows that no matter how much the
age group is connected to the Internet from their cell phones.

Figure 4. Dwelling types of respondents

46.8%

0
27.6% 24.8%

0.8%

Ger in ger areas Single family house in ger areas Apartment House

In terms of the dwelling type, 46.8 percent live in public apartments, while 52.4 percent live in ger areas.
The proportion of people living in apartment areas and ger districts is relatively equal with the survey
sample.
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Figure 5. Channels obtaining information

Social public sites (e.g., Facebook, Instagram) _ 51.2%
Online, on the internet (eg Ikon.mn, gogo.mn) _ 29.3%
From friends and family _ 21.2%
Newspaper - 10.7%
Radio /FM ] 5.9%

No answer = 0.1%

Don't know = 0.1%

The majority (81 percent) of respondents obtained information from television, while 51.2 percent were

from social media. This question has a answers with multi-choice, so the sum is over 100%.
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CHAPTER 3. MAIN FINDINGS OF THE SURVEY

This chapter presents about the main question of the survey related to the buying votes such as whether

citizens received gifts and the cash, if so, which party when gave them.

3.1 Findings of the survey

Figure 6. Which party or party candidate gave the gift or a grant, Citizens who received gifts in UB

Did party or politician give you a gift during election?

Local area Ulaanbaatar
96 7%
100.0% g1 3%
75.05%0
50,050
25 0%
3.3% 5.0%
’ 0. 0% 0.7%
Yes No Don't knowyd Yes Mo Don't know/
Mo answer MNo answer

Of the 2000 survey respondents, 132 or 6.6 percent said they received gifts, cash and materials from
political parties and politicians during the 2016 parliamentary elections. About 8 percent of Ulaanbaatar
residents received gifts during the election, while the number was 3.3 percent in rural areas. 9% of
respondents from Bayangol districts in Ulaanbaatar received gifts during the election, which was the

highest in other districts.

Table 9. Whether received gifts

Ne | Location Received gift Not gifted Do not know / Perc.er.ltage. of
no answer receiving gifts
1 | Bayanzurkh 46 602 4 7.0%
2 | Bayangol 39 362 4 9.0%
3 | Chingeltei 22 247 2 8.0%
4 | Nalaikh 5 67 0 7.0%
UB total 112 1278 10 8.0%
5 | Uvs 7 293 0 2.3%
6 | Dundgobi 13 287 0 4.3%
Rural area total 20 580 0 3.3%
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Figure 7. What gift was given

What gift was given?

90%
7%

40%
° 33%
21%
. - -
— N

Cash Foodstuff Gift Other

m Ulaanbaatar mRural area

The answer above is only an estimate of the gifts received. Since the question has multiple options,
write up to 1-3 answers and note that the sum of 100% is greater. The most common form of gifts given
by politicians to the public during the 2016 parliamentary elections was cash and people's cash flows
range from 10,000 #-50,000 #. Various food products and gifts are provided. For example, it includes
calendar, clock, kettle, cup, school supplies, and silk. Food items include pastries, sugar, rice, flour,
candy, etc. It is apparent that food products in rural areas are relatively higher than UB city.

Figure 8. Period of gift delivery

When was the gift given?

10.0%
After vote

Election Day

27.7%

Seven days before the election

40.2%
0%
18.8%

One month before the elections

20.0%

Six months before election
4.5%

Don't know/ No answer
B - s

w Rural 5 UB

Shown in Figure 7, the vast majority of citizens have received gifts on Election Day or one month before
the election. Interestingly, only a small proportion or just 9 percent of citizens got gifts in UB 6 months
before the election, or after the ballot, while this number is over 30 percent in rural. There may be two
reasons for a long period of time between gift distribution and voting day in rural areas. Firstly, a high

probability that so people who giving and receiving gifts is likely to know each other due to a few
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populations in rural areas. Therefore, the person who distributed a gift may have high enough to make
a gift by changing the vote. In that case, it is possible to give a gift long before the elections. Secondly,
if the politician comes personally from UB or sends out a delegate from the city and distributes the gift,

it may be possible to start the work as early as possible.

Figure 9. Which party or party candidate gave the gift or a grant

Which party candidate gave the gift?

45%
37.5% 35 0%
17.0% 5 0 16.1%15.0%
0 . 0 . 0
12.5% 8.9%
— — N
MPP DP MPRP MPP & DP Don't know/ No
®m Ulaanbaatar Rural answer

Many of the people who received the gifts said that the MPP, the DP or the both of two big parties gave
a gift. The largest percentage of people who received gifts in UB city and rural areas called the MPP as
distributed a gift. Of course, we note that it is not possible to represent the whole country because it is
included in the rural sample only in two aimags. In other words, the MPP is more powerful in Uvs aimag
than other parties, so other parties are less likely to be distributed gifts in this survey. Of course,
depending on how the election competition is, there is a possibility to be a different gift distribution of

the parties to each aimag.

Figure 10. Which party or party candidate gave the gift or a grant, Citizens who received gifts in UB

Which party gave the gift?

37.5%
17.0%
12.5% 14.3%
8.9%
I . 0.9% 1.8% 3.6% 1.8% 1.8%
— | | - || | |
MPP DP MPRP MPP & DP MPP & DP & MPP, DP, & Other Don't know No answer
MPRP MPRP MPRP (Specify
Name of
Party)

Many parties have distributed gifts in UB, as shown in Figure 9. In our study, the MPP has distributed
more gifts than other parties, and it is interesting to note that some people have received gifts from one
party as well as multiple parties. For instance, 17 percent of respondents in UB received gifts both from
MPP and DP, 1.8 percent from DP and MPRP, 3.6 percent from MPP, DP and MPRP. Also, a relatively
large number or 14.3 percent said they did not know which party distributed gifts.

Page | 16



Survey on citizens’ political decision-making

Figure 11. Whether the gift or assistance has been affected by the vote. Citizens who received gifts in
rural areas

= Yes, it affected. Politicians were voted because of
the gift

= Yes, it affected. The politicians were not vote
because the gift was given

= No, The present did not affect my vote

Asked from rural residents how the gifts affected their votes, 85 percent said that gifts did not affect
their vote, and 10 percent said that they voted politicians who gave gifts to them. Also, 5 percent of
these citizens said that they did not vote politicians who gave a gift.

Figure 12. Whether the gift or assistance has been affected for the vote, Citizens in UB

83.0%
8.9% 0
6.3% 1.8%
I — _—
Yes, it affected. Politicians Yes, it affected. The No, The present did not Don't know/No answer
were voted because of the politicians were not vote affect my vote
gift because the gift was given

8.9 percent of the people who received gifts in Ulaanbaatar, the politicians gave gifts, and 6.3 percent
did not vote them. Most of the respondents (83 percent) said that gifts did not influence their vote.

Figure 13. During the non-election period, did any parties or politicians give you or your family
assistance or gift or cash?

95.6% 94.5%
mYes, it gave
m No, it did not
®m Don't know/ No answer
3.9% 0.6% 5.2% 0.3%
I | ]

Ulaanbaatar Rural
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We identified the election period that voting day and 6 months before the election. The rest of the time
we have seen as a non-election period, and we have split two. Asked whether parties and politicians
distributed gifts during the non-election period, 3.9 percent of UB residents and 5.2 percent of rural
residents answered yes. It is interesting to note that this is higher compared to the election period. The
gifts were relatively higher during the non-election periods in rural, but in UB the gifts were higher during

the elections.

Figure 14. When to give the gift or assistance, Citizens in UB

When reporting their election work and meeting with voters
/ citizens

38.9%

By the holidays of the Elders, the Mother's Day, and so on

37.0%

Lunar new year

Naadam || 3%

Celebrations at Aimag and Soum - 7.4%

35.2%

Don't know l 1.9%

Figure 15. When to give the gift or assistance, Rural citizens

70.9%
22.4%
12.8%
3-2% -
e [ ]
Naadam By the holidays of the Elders, When reporting their election Lunar new year
the Mother's Day, and so on work and meeting with voters /
citizens

Politicians give gifts to citizens during the non-election period, which is very different between UB and
rural areas. In Ulaanbaatar, 38.9 percent of people who received gifts during politicians report on
elected duties and meeting voters, while in the country it was relatively small (22.4 percent). Also, 70.9
percent of those who received gifts during the non-election days in rural said they received in lunar New

Year days gifts, while this number was 35.2 percent in the city.

Please note that the questions have multiple-choice, so we specified 1-3 answers, so the sum is greater
than 100 percent in Figures 12 and 13.
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Figure 16. What gift was given, rural citizens

Stationery _ 25.8%
citt [ 129
oter [ 129
Figure 17. What gift was given, citizens in UB
80%
63%
30%
13%
1]
Cash Foodstuff Gift Other

The most common gift of party or politicians during the non-election was food products. As for rural,
many of them received gifts such as flour, rice, milk, and so on from politicians, is shown in Figure 14.
Figure 15 shows the high percentage of foodstuffs in UB. In contrast, both in UB and rural areas the

gifts of cash in non-election period are much lower than in the electoral period.

Figure 18. How to affect your vote if any politician or political party give you gift during the

parliamentray election 2020, for rural citizens

0.7% 1.5%

0.7% | 3.5% | Yes, it will affect. Politicians were voted because of the gifts
gifts

m Yes, it will affect. The politicians will not be vote because the
gift was given
m No, The present will not affect my vote

® Don't know

No answer
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Figure 19. How to affect your vote if any politician or political party give you gift during the

parliamentray election 2020, for citizens in UB

93.2%
1.2% 4.0% 1.4% 0.2%
|
Yes, it affected. Yes, it affected. The No, it gave me a present Don't know No answer
Politicians voted politicians did not vote  that did not affect my
because they gave gifts because the gift was vote
given

Attempts to buy votes for parties and politicians during the 2016 parliamentary election resulted in an
increase of 8% of UB residents and 3.3% of the surveyed population in two aimags. 8.9% of UB

residents and 10% of rural residents "sold" their votes.

Buying votes is prohibited by the law, so it is likely that the respondents will not be able to answer the
guestion directly whether they have received gifts or not. If respondent who gifted were many cases of
false or misleading answers to the fact that they embarrassed by the interviewer. This is the least

conservative estimate.

In recent years, political science has been asking questions directly about buying votes, as well as
conducting other experimental researches. Therefore, the survey asked questions directly to buy votes
and the pilot "List Experiment" method was also used. The results of this experiment did not include the
results of the test, as the result of the experimental results did not differ significantly from the results of
the questionnaire. The detailed report on how the experiment would be prepared and we decided
separately after the more detailed analysis on data collected by 2000 respondents.

This survey suggests that however there are certain attempts to by votes, were likely to be relatively
inefficient. The majority of the citizens answered that they did not receive any gifts and if did not affect
to vote even they receive gifts. As shown in Figures 16 and 17, the majority of citizens said that if the
Parliamentary Election was given by a party or politician, it would not affect who to vote. So it can be

considered that people receive gifts, but they voted candidate who likes to vote.
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Figure 20. Votes in the parliamentary election, whether gifts received, for citizens in UB

0,
32% 33% 3506

7% 1%

Received gift Not receive gift
uMPP mDP MPRP
Independent candidate m Didn't vote m Other (Specify Name of Party)
m Don't know/ no answer ® No answer

Figure 21. Votes in the parliamentary election, whether gifts received, for rural citizens

46%
40% 40%

10%
5% 5%
>
Received gift Not receive gift
m MPP mDP MPRP
Independent candidate m Didn't vote m Other (Specify Name of Party)

® Don't know/ no answer

Figure 18 and 19 illustrate the polls in the parliamentary elections of 2016 that whether they have been
received gifts or not. There is no significant difference in the proportion of people received gifts and not
gifted, increasing the probability that the buying vote will fail. Obviously, more in-depth statistical
analysis can make sure that gifted people have different characteristics of those who did not receive. It
is further explained in the next report.
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Figure 22. Can the government or political parties know which party or candidate you voted for?

0,
72.2% 67.6%
m Yes, possible to know
. = No, impossible to know
22.6% 26.9%
® Don't know
. 5206 5 5%
[ | [ |
Rural Ulaanbaatar

The attempts to buy vote are unsuccessful because citizens give their votes secretly. Examples of other
countries illustrate political scientists comparing political parties to breaking secret ballot in some way
and how people vote on whom they vote. Therefore, if the majority of our citizens if they think the
government or any political force have been able to find out who has voted, there is a basis for
successful implement to buy votes in Mongolia. However, it is good news that the majority of citizens
believe in the vote secretly. A vote secretly is a way of giving citizens a chance to make a political

choice even if they want to.

Figure 23. Let's ask about the upcoming Parliamentary Election of 2020. Which next member elected

from your ward wanted more attention to what kind of activities?

It should work more in the country's economy and
workplace legislation

In the ward you should pay more attention to building
infrastructure, roads, schools and kindergartens

Pay more attention to providing personal assistance to 13.8%

voters in their district and providing them with jobs 7 704

H Rural m Ulaanbaatar

Political parties can communicate with their voters through a policy or political ideology, which can be
a healthy democracy and party system. Instead, system that political parties and politicians support
citizens and in turn politicians demand political support is called clienteleism. Clienteleism tends to be
abundant in developing young democracies, and political scientists warn that it eliminate potentials of
the right to vote, the right to freedom of expression, elect a good politician and punish bad one.
Therefore, in order to examine how much our expectations of clienteleism, we ask the following
questions: "Let's ask about the forthcoming Parliamentary Election of 2020. Which next member who

has been elected from your ward wants more attention to what kind of work?
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Because of the closed question, we have divided the answer into 3 types and only one selected by the
respondent. The answer that responding to the needs of their constituents to personal assistance and
providing them with jobs is that the individual wants personal welfare from a politician, and this answer
can be understood as the expectation of clientelism. However, the answer to paying attention to
infrastructure, roads, schools and kindergartens in the constituency is that the citizen only enjoys the
welfare of his constituency, thus expressing the expectation of “pork politics”. Finally, considering the
country's economic growth and job creation law, we expect that policymakers are willing to pursue civil-

based relations, because we want a country-wide policy.

The survey finds that the vast majority of citizens are politically motivated. And a relatively small number
of people want clienteleism is good news. It is also evident that rural people expect more clients from

UB citizens.

Figure 24. Have enough information about election candidates and their programs.

Rural Ulaanbaatar

1.0%

05% __0.2%

_\/_0.1%

=Yes . Ves
= No = No

= Don't know = Don't know
= No answer = No answer

Citizens need to have enough information to make political decisions. We have the following questions
in this study because the attempts to buy votes such as gifts, which are not sufficiently informed about
the candidates for parliamentary elections, will have a greater impact. 60.3 percent of respondents in
the survey had sufficient information on candidates, while less than half of UB respondents received
enough information. The number of candidates in UB is relatively high, so citizens may not be able to
get information about them.

Figure 25. How much news and information about government activities and politics?

Rural Ulaanbaatar
50.3%
44.0%
24.7%
18.0%
14.1% 16.1% 16.0% 13.0%
. 1.3% l 0.0%%5 l 1.0%% . 0_2%%
Everyday Several Once or Mot oncea almost Don't Everyday Several Once or Mot once a almost Don't

times a twice a weelk never know! no times a twice a week never know/ no
week week fakes answer week week takes answer
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Of course, it is clear that citizens with a better understanding of politics should make better choices,
and this survey has been observed in the next election as a way to deliver quality information on

candidates' platforms and elected activities.

Figure 26. When clarifying whether agree the following statements, rural citizens
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Figure 27. When clarifying whether agree the following statements, citizens in UB
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In the last set of questions, we asked about the level of confidence in the party and politicians, their

belief in the fairness of elections, and whether the two big parties are politically different. In UB, the vast
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majority of the surveyed respondents did not do well in the 2016 parliamentary elections, but the 2017
presidential election was fair. The majority of citizens, or more than 80 percent, do not believe in both
politicians and parties, illustrated in Figure 24 and 25. They also agree that the MPP and the DP are in

substantial policy terms, which is less than 50 percent.

Figure 28. How much interested in politics?

Rural Ulaanbaatar
37.5%
30.1%
25.0% 22 3% 20.5%
11.0%
B.B% 7.7%
6.3%
. 3.1%
[ |
Great interest Somewhat Sometimes  It's almost Not Great interest Somewhat Sometimes H's almost Mot
interesting  interested not interested imteresting  interested not interested
and interested and interested
sometimes sometimes
not not
interested interested

There are very few people who are interested in politics in this study. The lack of confidence in the party
and politicians is likely to reduce the political interest of citizens. Politicians who are not interested in

politics
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3.2 Conclusions

The survey uses quantitative methods of how many political parties and candidates during the
parliamentary election and non-election periods in the 2016 polls and gave them the opportunity to buy
votes distributing gifts and cash. Of the 2000 surveyed respondents, 6.6 percent or 132 have received
gifts during the election. Of these, 112 people received 8% of the 1400 citizens who participated in the
survey from 4 districts of UB, whereas 20 people or 3.3% of 600 respondents from Uvs and Dundgobi
aimags received gifts. A few percent of the people who received the gifts said that they voted the
politician who gave a gift. Although the majority received gifts, gifts did not influence their vote.

The survey also identifies what types of services are available to citizens from politicians. The good
news is that many of the respondents said they expect from future parliament member to be elected by
their constituencies to take more attention to improve country’s economy and create working places.

However, the number of people who wanted personal care was relatively small.

It is not surprising that the survey shows very little confidence in politicians and parties. Also, in the
2016 elections, many UB citizens did not get enough information about candidates' platforms. The
survey shows that political parties do not give a gift to citizens in the future. It is worthwhile to emphasize
the fact that the party's willingness to provide enough information about candidates and platforms is a

real result.
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CHAPTER 4. ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS

4.1 Results of the Survey conducted in Ulaanbaatar

Figure 29. How did the party candidates vote in the parliamentary elections of 20167?

32.8% 31.8%
15.0%
7.6% 7.3%
H B
—_— | [ |
MPP DP MPRP Independent  Didn't vote  Other (Specify Don't know No answer
candidate Name of Party)

In the last parliamentary election 2016, 32.8 percent of the respondents in UB were voted for MPPs,
31.8 percent voted for the DP, and 15 percent did not vote. The high proportion of non-voters is due to
the fact that citizens do not believe in politics, voting practices are unfair, and they are not able to vote,
so it is necessary to focus on political activism in the coming 2020 elections.

Figure 30. When did you decide which person to vote in the parliamentary election 2016?

34.8%
28.9%
11.4%
6.4% 8.1% 7.4%
N m B m = =
Election date  In the pre- 1-3 months Six months One year No vote Don't know No answer
election week  before the before the before the
election election election

One-third of the respondents decided to vote whom a week before election and 28.9 percent decided
to vote whom for one to three months before the election day.

Figure 31. Who has voted in the first round of the presidential election?

S. Ganbaatar (MPRP) 13.9%

No vote 13.8%

m.Enkhbold (MPP) [ 125%

Blank sheet / White selection l 1.9%

No answer I 1.6%

Don'tknow | 0.2%
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Figure 32. Who has the second round of the presidential election?

63.9%
20.9%
9.4% 3.0% III 1.9%
V70 0.9% 970
[ —
M.Enkhbold A. Battulga (DP)  Blank sheet/ No vote Don't know No answer
(MPP) White selection

The majority of the surveyed population in the first and second stages of the Presidential Election of
2017 was voted by Kh.Battulga, the current president.

Figure 33. Does any party emphasize?

80.6%

19.0%
- 0.4% 0.1%
Yes, there is one party No, no party Don't know No answer
emphasized

The majority or 80.6 percent of total participants do not emphasize any party, while 19 percent
emphasize any party. This suggests that people are more likely to focus on one candidate than to
emphasize a party.

Figure 34. Which party emphasizes? (For 19 percent or 265 respondents who answered yes)

3.4% 1.5%

aMPP
mDP

= MPRP
m Other

No answer

265 out of 2,000 participants in the survey responded to emphasize a particular party. Of these, 47.9
percent are DP, 35.1 percent MPP, 12.1 percent MPRP, 3.4 percent as New Party, Truth and Right
Party and Republican Party, while 1.5 percent refuses to answer. 60 percent of mentioned 265
respondents moderately liked parties emphasized, and 16.2 percent are very pleased.
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Figure 35. If the Parliamentary Election is due tomorrow, what party will vote?

won'tvote | 26.2%
Independent candidate [ N | NG 16.0%
Don'tknow | 15.7%
op [ 14.5%
vPe [ 13.1%
vPRP [ 7%
other party || NG 5.0%

No answer [l 1.9%

The respondents asked if the parliamentary elections were to take place tomorrow and 26.2 percent
said they would not vote. It is showing that political activity is weak. The survey results show that the

candidates are likely to support independent candidates.

97.7% of all respondents did not contact any politician or party to help solve problems related to their

life or work. 2.1 percent or 30 people in the survey asked for help.

Figure 36. Which party or party politician wanted help? /for 30 respondents who answered yes to the

guestion above/

46.7%

23.3% 23.3%
[ | [ |
MPP DP Both MPP an DP Don't know No answer

46.7 percent of the 30 people who received any assistance and support from the MPP, 23.3 percent
from DP and 23.3 percent asked for assistance from both the MPP and the DP.

Figure 37. How many times did you get help from this party or politician?

40.0%
° 36.6%
16.7%
- 6.7%
1 times 2 or 3 times 6 or more times Contacted for help, however,

is currently pending
40 percent of those who once received assistance, while 36.6 percent had been contacted for

assistance, but it is still awaiting.

Page | 29



Survey on citizens’ political decision-making -

4.2 Results of the Survey carried out in rural areas
Figure 38. The party candidate who voted in the Parliamentary Election of 2016

45.4%
30.3%
7.3% o 8.5%
5-2% - 1.3% 2.0%
I _— i
MPP DP MPRP  Independent candidate Didn't vote Don't know No answer

In rural, 45.4% of the surveyed population voted for MPP, 30.3% voted for the DP, and 5.2% voted for

independent candidates in the 2016 parliamentary elections.

Figure 39. When did you decide to vote for whom by the parliamentary election?

33.0%
28.2%
14.8%
8.7% 9.7%
. . 1.7% 2.1% 1.8%
— — —
Election date  In the pre- 1-3 months Six months One year No vote Don't know No answer
election week  before the before the before the
election election election

14.8 percent of those surveyed decided to vote on whom in Election Day. 28.2 percent decided to vote
whom a week before of election, one third of the respondents decided to vote for which they would vote

in the very short term.

Figure 40. Who has voted in the first round of the presidential election?

w.Enknooid (ape) | 2.
S. Ganbaatar (MPRP) _ 13.5%
No vote | 115%

Blank sheet / White selection . 1.7%
No answer || 0.8%

Don't know I 0.7%
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Figure 41. Who has voted in the second round of the presidential election?

A. Battulga (DP)

46.8%

M.Enkhbold (MPP)

25.5%

No vote

23.3%
Don't know . 1.8%

Blank sheet / White selection l 1.3%

The survey results show that rural people support for Kh.Battulga in the first and second phases of the
Presidential Election of 2017. Interestingly, the percentage of respondents who did not vote was high,
11.5 percent of respondents did not vote in first phase, and 23.3 percent of the respondents did not
vote in second phase.

Figure 42. Does any party emphasize?

0.2%

For rural respondents, the percentage

= Yes, thereisone party  of regpondents who emphasize any

emphasized
= No, no party party is higher by 7 percent than the
= Don't know UB.

Figure 43. Which party emphasizes? /26.5 percent or 159 persons who answered yes/

45.3%

43.4%
9.4%
-
|
MPP DP MPRP Other (Specify Name of Party)

In rural, 45.3 percent of the respondents who emphasize any party prefer the MPP and 43.4 percent in

favor of the DP, it is suggesting that the two MPPs and MPs have a superior position.
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Figure 44. How much party do you prefer?

65.3% 62.3% 66.7% 66.7%

33.3%
20.3% .09
16.79% [ 1 5 30 I 1 4 506 20.0% . - o,
Eln Hlw- B
| | |
MPP DP MPRP Other
m Very enjoyable n It's apleasure A little like it = No answer

Regardless of the emphasis on the MPP, DP and the MPRP, the majority of the citizens, 60 percent of
whom prefer to be moderate, 66.7 percent of the parties who prefer other parties prefer a party.

Figure 45. If the Parliamentary Election is due tomorrow, what party will vote?

VPP I 2.0
won'tvote [ NN 16 .3
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No answer [N G5
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22 percent of the rural respondents said they would vote MPP if the election would tomorrow, 16.2
percent answered that the DP and 16.3 percent did not vote, but 13.5 percent did not know what to

vote.

28 percent or 4.7 percent of the total 600 respondents had contact with a politician or party to assist in

resolving personal and business issues related to life.

Figure 46. Which party or party politician wanted help? / for 28 respondents who answered yes to the

guestion abov/

42.9%
35.7%
17.9%
- 3.5%
]
MPP DP Both MPP and DP No answer

42.9% of people received assistance from the DP, 35.7% from the MPP and 17.9% from the both of
MPP and DP.
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Figure 47. How many times did you get help from this party or politician?

57.1%
25.0%
0,
10.7% 7204
] —
1 times 2 or 3 times 6 or more times Contacted for help, however,

is currently pending

57.1 percent of those who seek assistance and support received once assistance, while 25 percent had
been contacted for assistance, but they are still waiting.
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CONCLUSION

SICA LLC carried out the Survey on citizens’ political decision-making in September-November
2019 funded by Konrad-Adenauer-Foundation. The survey aims to define the attitudes towards
citizens' current political situation and to identify factors and motivations that affect their decision-
making. For the survey methodology, we used the quantitative method and respondents were
selected by a multi-stage cluster sampling method. Also, we applied the "List Experiment" piloting
method, which has been used internationally for the last years, is the first such survey in Mongolia. A

total of 2000 citizens were involved in the survey, representing 4 districts of UB, Uvs and Dundgovi

3 %%‘rcent of respondents are women, and 41.5 percent are male, is gender as a representative. By
the five-year age group, the percentage of 22-34 years higher than those of other age groups. In terms
of education, citizens with a bachelor's degree and completed secondary education account for 67.3

percent of the total.

In terms of employment, employees in the private sector are 27.8 percent and 17.6 percent are
employed in government organizations. For the average monthly income, 45.8 percent of the
respondents had an income of 500 thousand-1 million MNT. 79% of survey respondents said that they
connect to the Internet via their mobile devices, which indicates the usage of smartphones and the
internet are high. The majority (81 percent) of respondents obtain information from television, while 51.2

percent were from social media.
The following conclusions are being made from the survey findings. These include:

= 132 or 6.6 percent of the surveyed 2000 persons have received gifts, cash, and supplies
during the parliamentary election of 2016. Of these, 8 percent of citizens in Ulaanbaatar
and 3.3 percent of the rural population have received gifts, cash, and supplies.

= Both two big parties or the MPP and DP have been given gifts. The largest percentage
of people who received gifts in UB city and rural answered about they received MPP's
gifts. Of course, it is worth noting that the rural sample includes only two aimags, so it
could not able to represent the whole country.

= During the parliamentary election of 2016, 37.5 percent of the respondents in UB
received gifts of MPPs, 12.5 percent were DP gifts and cash, while 45 percent of rural
people received MPP’s and DP gave gifts to 35 percent of rural respondents.

= Buying votes is mostly held on the day of election or a week before the election.

= Citizens receive gifts and cash from parties and candidates, but they vote to their desired
candidates, indicating that buying votes was unsuccessful.

= Vote-buying attempts are a failure because citizens give their votes secretly. If the
majority of our citizens think the government or any political force has been able to find
out who they voted for, it indicates that a basis for successful vote-buying is available in

Mongolia. However, it is good news that the majority of citizens believe that they voted
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for whom. Citizen votes secretly are a way of giving citizens a chance to make a political
choice even if they gifted.

= Most of the respondents said they expect from future parliament members to be elected
from their election district to take more attention to improve the country’s economy and
create working places. However, the number of people who wanted personal assistance
was relatively less.

= |nthe last election of 2016, many citizens in UB did not obtain enough information about
candidates' platforms. The survey shows that political parties cannot be successful

because of giving gifts to citizens.
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BYN3r 1. CYAAJITAAHbI APTA 3YU
1.1 CynanraaHbl 30puaro, 30punT

OHaxyy cypanraar KoHpaa-AgeHayap-CaHrniiH canxyyxkuntasp “Oc Ain Cn 3" XXK Hb 2019 oHbI 9-
11 ayraap capa Xk ryrnuaTronad. CyganraaHbl axriblH 30pUSITO Hb UPragunH yrc TOpUnH eHeeruiH
Hexuen 6arpgang xaHgax xaHgnara, TOOHUMIW WWNOBIP raprantag Heneesrk Gy Xy4YmH 3ynnc, nassx
opornuoor Togopxonnoxod opwnHo. CyaanraaHsl 30pPUSTbIH X3P3ADKUIITUIAT XaHraX axunnaxblH Tyng

Aapaax 30punTyyabir A3BLUYYN3H axuncaH. YyHA:

o VpraguiiH ync TepuiiH naaBx, COHMPXOI siMap TyBWMHA Ganraar TogopXxXonnox,

e 3acruiH raspbliH Yy axunnaraadbl Tanaap 60noH 6ycag ync TepunH Ma3433, M3AISNIIMIAT arb
93X cypBarkaac, asMap gaBTamkranraap asgar 60noxbIr TOrTooX,

e  WpraguiiH ync TepunH LWMNABAP raprantag Heneesmk Oyr XyuuH 3ywnncuir Togpyynax. YyHAa:
2016 oHbl YVX-bIH COHIryynuap ync TepuinH Ham, Hap A3BLUMIYAMIAH 3Yraac npragag 6anar canT,
6G3N3H MeHre erd TOAHUIM caHanbIr XyaangaH aBax reCaH oponanioro xap ux GancaH Gereen
6oamTon GancHbIr TOOH Y3YYN3aNTa3ap TOrTooX,

e MpraguiiH Ham, ynctepyaen UTrax UTran asmMap TyBWMHA Ganraar, npasayna TOAHIIC oy XYk

Oyinr Togpyynax rom.
1.2 Ay xon6orgon

CyynuiiH Xunyyasn mMaHaw yncblH COHryynb YeneeTan, wynapra, apgyurcaH siBaxryn 6anHa racoH
LWYYMXIan nnbar coHcorgox 60MncoH. Yncrtepuma CoHryynuiiH 605oH 6asp €cnonbiH yeap upragaj
©anar cant, 6ansH MeHre, 6apaa martepuan erd Gavraa Hb ygaa gapaa GapumTaap HOTOTOOX,
LWYYMXan garyyncaap 6arnHa. Xagun Xyynumap XopbCOH Y F3C3H COHroryaplH caHanbir XxyganaaH aBd
Ganraa Hb apg4YVnnbiH Cyypb 3apumbir 3epumk GarHa XaM33H cyanaayup aHxaapyyncaap 6aviHa.
©HrepceH 2016 oHbl coHryynuap HunT 500 rapyn romgon LIEM-T npcH33C TOA0pX0or TOOHbI FOMAON Hb
caHan xygangaH aBantram xonbooTton GamcaH Tanaap MeH OflOH YNCbIH COHIYYSIMAH axurnardug
Maaaraax 6are. [9BY caHan xyaangaH aBanT xap rasap aBcaH, 60anToN Xapankaar 9Cax Tanaap OfoH
HUATUIAT XamapcaH CTaTUCTUKUNH Cyaanraa xapaaxaH xumrgax Ganraaryi tom. Magaax 6anar cant
aBcaH n 605 caHanaa 3apcaH ra)k AyrHax Hb Tawaa onnronTt. banar aBuxaag XyCCoH HIp O9BLUNIMYA3I
caHanaa erex apx, 6051oMX OHOMbIH XyBb MPragag HaanTTam 6un. Tunmaac 6anar aBcaH, caHan 3apcaH
rax X0€p OWMMronThIr TYC Tycad Hb aB4 Yy33X Cyafnlax Hb yr cyganraaHbl aXImblH H3r Yyxan 30purro
farinaa. Canan xygangaH aBanTt yHaX33p 60OMTON X3P3anKWXK, ONIOH UPrag ayy Xoonown, y3an 6o4mnoo
MOHreep conbX Barraa Hb HOTMIOr4OX aBaac MaHaw yrcblH apgvunan ryH xampang OpPCHbIr MYnax
oM. XapuH caHan xygangaH aBax raCcaH OpOSiAnoro MXaHXA433 amMXKunTryn 6ancaH Hb HOTNOraABson, yr
CTpaTernnr Xxaparnagar yrncrepumni MeHre XepeHree eep 3ynng 3apuyyrncaH Hb T343HA alurtam rogarmmr
HOTNOX 6uNaa. OHa TannaHgaa 6ua yr cyganraaHbl 3eBX6OH aHxXaH LUaTHbl HArTracaH (aggregate) yp
OYHr TaHunuyymx 6anHa. JapaarnnH Tanangaa cyganraasl gata-r unyy ryH3rmim cTaTuCTUKMIAH apra

X3P3rnax, HapblH acyynTtyyaag xapuynax 60mnHo.
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1.3 bapuMTasncaH 3apuMMm

Cy,uanraaHbl AXINblH M3433513n  uyrnyynax, TannarHax gsuapg Aapaax 3ap4mbir 6ap|/|MTar|>|<

axunnacaH. YyHa:

o LLMHXNI3X yxaaHbl YHAICNANTAN, HIFACAH apra 3yur awumrnax,

e CypanraaHg oponuorygbliH M3g33MNNH HyyLnansIr xagranax,

e byx ounront, TOOOPXOMNONTYYA Hb oponuord Tanyygan /tyxawnban, acyynra
oonoscpyynaruMa, M3433M3n  uyriyynardmg GonoH Maglsanang AyH  WMHXUNTSY  XUNX
QKUNTHYYA/ OMNrOMXTOM, Togopxon 6anx,

o Cypanraaraap uyrnyysncaH M34339M3s1 Hb 30pUNrogo0 HUNLCAH, YHIH 3eB balx,

e CypanraaHbl yp AyH, TannaH Hb TOAOPXOW OMNroOMXTON Ganx,

e Lllynapra 6anx,

e Toarw 6ananbir xadHracaH 6amnx,

o XeHONeHrnnH xapaat 6yc 6anx 33par 60sHo.

YHOC3H OWNroNT TOOOPXOWSONT 343l Hb CydarraaHbl 30punrod HUALC3H cydanraaHbl HIDK 60NoH

cyAanraaHbl M3A33N3N4 YHASCNSH TOOLOX Y3YYanTYYAUAH TOAOPXONONT HOM.
1.4 CypanraaHbl apra, 30X1MoH 6airyynant

buao 9HOXyy WpProgunH yrnc TOPUWH LWMAOBIP rapranTtblH cyganraaHg TOOH cydanraaHbl aprbir

awumrnacaH.

3ypar 1. CypanraaHbl apra

AHKeT acyynra

CraTucTuk apra, apradnanbiH garyy TYYBOpNdH aBCaH OpXviH Teneenneec cyAarraaHbi

TooH cydanzaaHbl myxau

30pUNIbIF XaHrax acyynTyyabir GartaacaH acyyMxuiH paryy O3nTraraceH cyanaad (Magaanan
uyrnyynard) TyxawH oposuordyooc 6atnaracaH acyynrblH XyyAacHbl acyynTyyabir HAr BypunaH acyyx,

30puynanTbiH Nporpamma 6ernex sapumaap M3A33NNUIAr LyriyyrcaH.

ToOH cypanraaHg uvproavir xampyyraxgaa TyxalH OpOH HyTarT xapbsanax uwupragvimH

TONeennuiAr XyH aMmblH TOO, X3MXK33H33C XxamaapaH nponopunoHans 6aanaap XxyBaapucaH.
CyOdanzaaHbl myyeapsianm

OHaxyy cyganraa Hb YnaaHbaartap xOTblH 4 ayypruiH 37 xopoo, YBc 60noH [yHAroBb anMrmiH
Tyc 6yp 3 CyMblH X3MX33HA XUWArAcaH Gereeq 6ua cyaanraaHbl xampax Xypaar gapaax 6avagnaap

TOAOPXONIICOH.
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XycHart 1. CypanraaHbl Tepen

. Xampax xypa3
CypanraaHbl | TyyBpuiH
Ne Tepen H3MK Banpumn Ayypar Xampyynax
XOp0o/CyM-bIH TOO

B34 14 xopoo
brag 10 xopoo
1 TooH UpragunH B xor yua 8 xopoo
cyganraa Teneenen Hananx 3 xopoo

OpoH HyTar YBe 3 cym

JdyHaroeb 3 cym

AnvBaa cyganraaHbl TYYBIPMaNTUAH 3arBapT TyxaWH cydanraaHbl 30puIro, xampax Xypas, uar
Xyrauaa, 3apAanblH XaMXK33 33praac LantraanaH TYYBPUNH XaMXK33, TYYBIPNANT XMINX apra 3yr, TEXHUK

amap 6alix Hb TOrTooraaor.

OHaxXyy cydanraaHg OfoH wwaTtnanT OynarnaH TyyBIpnax TYYBPWIAH apra unyy 30XMMXTon 6a

cyaanraaHbl TaBbCaH 30PUNTOL XaMrMiH TOXUPOMIKTON 3K Y3CaH B60nHO.
TyyeputiH X3aMX33

CypanraaHbl 9x OfioHnor Hb YnaaH6aartap XOTbliH 4 gyypar 60MOH OPOH HYTMMAH 2 anMrnnH
HUANT OPXUNH TOO TYYBPUWH 39X ONIOHSIOrO0 Teneenex 4YaaBapbir YHAICMNSH fapaax TOMbEOroop

TYYBPUNH X3MX33r TOAOPXONSICOH. YYHA:

2

n= (Z XPO:Z(l PO)) x Deff @

- Zz— 95 xyBuIH a4 xon6oranbiH TYBLWMH 43X t CTaTUCTUKMIH TapxanTbiH yTra (z = s1.96)

- PO — Tynxyyp y3YyynanTuiH XyBUWH XWH. TYNxXyyp Y3YYyNanTuiH XyBbA YnaaHb6aaTtap XOTbIH rap
XOPOOIfblH 6PXUINH XyBrap TooucoH. (PO = 0.56)

- e — Taamarnax Oavraa angaaHbl xsi3raapbir anb 0onox 6ara xomxkasTonmrasp aegar Gereepf
NpakTuKT 5-15 xyBWIH angaaTan 6anxag cyaanraaHbl yp gyHr awuvrnax 6ongor (e = 0.05).

- deff — knacTtepblH Henee Ganraa yeq 9H3 YTrbir ©MHO YEUNH yTraap 3CB3f1 ©MHO Hb iMap HAraH
WKW TOCTAN cypdanraa ssargax Gawnraaryin ToXuongong 2-Tom TaHUyy OarHa rax Taamarnagar
(deff = 2)

XycHarT 2. TYYBPUIAH X3MXK33r TOAOPXOMNOX

Z? p 1-p e(a) e?(a) n Deff n*
Sample size 3.84 0.63 0.38 0.03 0.00090 | 1000 2 2000
Total 2000

CypanraaHbl 30punToT oporiuord 600H OHLSIOrooC WanTraanaH axnasg XoT, Xxedee XxoépayraapT
ayypar (cym), rypaBagyraapTt xopoor (6ar), 0epeBayrasapT epXWr COHroxX racaH 4 ye watTtanraap
TYYBPUUT XUAC3H. OH3 Hb ragaag oOpHyyd, MVY-blH YHO3CHUIM CTaTUCTUKUAH XOPOOHOOC 30XMOH
Ganryyngar epxvinH HUAraM, 34MNH 3acrMnH cyganraa 60noH 6ycas TepnuinH MxXun TecTan cyaanraaHbl

Typlwnaraap 6atnargcaH apra oM.
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WPI3ONMH YIC TOPUMH WMOB3P FAPTANTLIH CYOANTAAHBI TAVIAH -

TyyepuliH xysaapusnanm, myyeap xulx ye wam

Cyganraang xampargax XyYHUNr COHroxgoo epxef cyypwurncaH Ganagnaap 30xuoH 6anryyncaH 6ereeg
epxeec 22 Hac XYPC3H arnb HAr MMWYYHUAr COHIOH cydanraaHg xampyyncaH. CyganraaHg oponuory

BOOH ePXUITI COHroXA00 Aapaax Ye WaTHbl aXIbIr 'YALITIICAH.
TyyBapnanTunH 1-p war

CyganraaHbl TYYBPUIH 3XHUI anxam 60510X TYYBPUNH XYP33r TOAOPXOM0X Hb MaLl vyxar oM. QHIXyY
cypanraang YnaaH6aatap XoT 60110H X466 OPOH HYTIMINH TeNeennunr xampyynaxbir 3opunoo. [1aspx
TOOLIOOHbI XyBbZ ©PXMWH TYYBPUNH xamxad 2000 Gawnraa Gereepn TYYBPUMH aHXaH LUATHbl HADKMA

fAapaax Gavignaap xyBaapunaracat.

HwiiT cyganraaHa oponuory

n=2000
I
[
OpoH
Yb xoTt nyTar
n=1400 n=600

TyyB3apnanTuiH 2-p wart

TyyBpyH papaarMnH anxmaap YnaaHGaaTap XOTbiH XyBbA AYYP3r, X646ee OpOH HYTIMNH XyBbA
aMMIMAr COHroCcoH. YnaaH6aatap XoTbiH 4 ayyprasc HuMT 1400 wpraHMiAr cyganraaHg xampyyncaH
Gereeq xe66 OPOH HYTIUH 2 anMrMinH 6 cymbiH 600 Mpragaac cyganraar ascaH. [yypar 6050H cym
Tyc Oypaac cypanraang xampargax MpraguiH TOOr rapraxgaa eHrepceH OHbl HUWT epXWAH TOOHA

YHI3CMaH npornopumoHans 6aianaap TOOLOOCOH.

XycHarT 3. flyypar Tyc 6ypuitH cyaanraaHg oposiuorygbiH Too

Ne | [Ayypar Huit epxunH CypanraaHp CypanraaHp
TOO oponuoryabiH XyBb oponuoryabiH TOo
1 B30 95714 46.5% 651
2 Brn 59536 28.9% 405
3 i 40017 19.4% 272
4 Hananx 10606 5.2% 72
Hunt 205873 100% 1400
XycHarT 4. Cym Tyc 6ypuiH cypaanraaHg oponuorygabiH T00
Ne OpoH Hunt epxuinH CypanraaHp CypanraaHp
HyTar TOO OpoJLOryYAblH XyBb oposnuoryabiH Too
1 | ¥YBC 22047 50% 300
2 | Oynarosb 41863 50% 300
Hunt 63910 100% 600

TyyBapnanTuiH 3-p war

YnaaHb6aaTap XOTblH XyBbA cydasnraaHbl TYYB3PT COHIOrACOH 4 Oyyprasc cypanraaHp xampyynax

XOpOOr COHroxgoo OpOH CyyuHbl Tepeng YHO3CIN3H 3 XyBaaH aB4 Y3C3H.
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WPT3OWNH YNC TOPUNH LWMMOB3P MAPTANTLIH CYOANTAAHLI TAMNAH -

YyHA: HAACNanunH cTaTUCTUKMIAH M3A33MSTMIAH CaHIMAH OPOH CyYLHbI Tepen a) banwuH xopoonon 6)
"3p xopoonon B) XONMMOT CyyL, F3C3H aHIMAMbIH Jaryy Xopoor 3 XacarT XxyBaacaH. HunT 4 gyyprumH
76 XOpoor CyyuHbl Tepnieep OyrarnacHUM gapaa HUWAT epXMAH TOOroop 3pambanaH caHamcaprym

barngnaap 50 xyBb Oytoy 37 XOpOOr COHIOH CyaanraaHg XxampyysncaH.

XycHart 5. CyganraaHg xamparacaH AYYPruH M3433nan

Hui o Wprap 6anwumH,
AT Byx nprag 6anwmHg Byx uprag raprt F3pT XONMMOT
Ne | Oyypar XOPOOHBDI amMbaap4 6y XOpOOHbI ambpgapy 6ymn ambaapy Gyl
TOO ayraap XOPOOHbLI Ayraap XOPOOHBI AyFaap
1 | B34 14 3,7,18 12,21,14,28 2,5,10,13,16,19,25
2 | B 10 2,12,15,19 22 3,6,9,11,20
3 |4 8 13,5 7,10,13,17 15
4 | Hanawx 3 1 4 5
Hunr 37 11 12 14
XycHart 6. Cym Tyc 6ypviuH cypanraaHg oposigoryabiH Too
Ne Aiimar CypanraaHp xampargax CypanraaHpg
cym oponuoryabiH TOO
1 YnaaHrom 150
YBC TypraH 75
ManuyuH 75
MaHganroeb 150
2 OyHaroeb 'ypBaHcavixaH 75
Apaauar 75
Hunrt 2 anmar 6 cym 600 oponuory

TyyBapnanTuiH 4-p wart

Cy,uanraaHbl aHxaH LaTHbl HaPK B6onox GpXI/IIZF COHIroracoH Xopoo, CyMAabiH rasap 3YIZH M3O33NNNH

CUCTEM YHOSCNAH caHamcapryn Oarngnaap TyyBapnacaH. CaHamcapryn Gangnaap epxXuir COHroH

TyXavH anrnblH XasarniH garyy epx 43sp OYUH cygarraar aBcaH.

3ypar 2. ©pxepn cyypuncaH ra3ap3yvH M3433/IJIMUH CUCTeMUIAH 3yparnan

o
A
w o

i-

g S
VAT |



WPI3ONMH YIC TOPUMH WMOB3P FAPTANTLIH CYOANTAAHBI TAVIAH -

CypanraaHbl M3AQaman uyrnyynax ye LwaTaHd epxed OpOOoAd 30pMUITOT X3P3rNaryad COHIoX
cynanraang xampyynaxag Kuw 2puduliH apraap COHIOCOH.

XycHarT 7. Kuw rpuguiiH apra

©OpxuiiH 22 6ooH TYYH33C A33LL HacTan ©OpxuiiH 11213lals5l6!l718!9]l 10
rULLYYOMIAH TOO gyraap
1 - 111 (1]1]21]1]1]1 1
2 - 212 ]|1]|2|1|2|1]2 2
3 - 1/2|3]1|2]|3|]1|2]3 1
4 - 1234|123 |]4]1 2
5 - 4151|1234 |5]|1]2 3
6 - 4 |5|6|1|]2|3]4]|]5]|6 1
7 - 3|14|5|6|7]|1|2]|3]|4 5
8 - 3/4|5]|6|7|8]1]2]3 4
9 - 2(3]4|5]|6|7|8|9]1 2
10 - 112 |3[4]|]5]6]7]18]9 1

OHIMAH caHamcapryi TYYBPUWH aprbiH XyBb[ CydanraaHg COHrorgox WpraH caHamcaprym 6amx
COHronToa awwurnarggar. OHa aproir XaparnacH3ap cydanraaHg XxamparacaH upraf HacaHg XypcaH am
OynuiH ruwyya 6yrg vkun maragnantan coHrorgox 6onomkunir Gypayynax 6a auar ax, Hexep 3XHap,
YP Xyyxa4 60n0oH xyrncunH 6angan, xegenvep apxnant, 60M0BCPON rax MaT YHACAH Waapanaryyn ax
OJTOHJTOTUIH LLMHX TAMArMNAr 6ypaH Teneernk Yagaxymu 6ananaap COHroragoroopoo caviH Tantan. Kuw
rPUAMIAH aprblH COHIOMT Hb Cyariaay COHrorgCOH epXYYaUH XyBb, 9XHUA 6PXUNH HacaHg, XYPCaH am
OYNUAH TULWYYOUAH 3XHWIA BYIOY OpXUAH TIPryynardmir, AapaarunH epxmnH XyBbg, 2 Aaxb MLYYHUAT

raX M3T COHIOX CyAanraaHa xampyynaraapaa OHUJIOr oM.
1.5 Mag33nan uyrnyynant 60n0oH Mag33n3n 6onoscpyynant

M>3033nan yyanyynanm

TooH cyganraaHbl M3433M31 LYrnyynax axnbir fapaax xyravuaaHa XMk ryiuaTranaa. YyHa:

e Xepee OpoOH HyTrunH 600 mpraHun magasnan uyrnyynantbir 2019 oHbl 10-p capblH 24-Hbl
egpeec 11-p capbiH 06-Hbl 64ep 6 cyanaadymnH 6ypanaaxyyHTIN XMIMK ryMudTracaH.
e YnaaH6aatap xoTbiH 1400 upraHun magaanan uyrnyynantbir 2019 oHbl 10-p capbiH 24-Hbl

egpeec 11-p capblH 20-Hbl 64ep 8 cyanaadymnH 6ypangaxyyHTIN XMIMK rynudTracaH.

CypanraaHbl M3433519M LyrnyynanT XUnx Xyrauaang cyanaad HapT cypranT 30XMOoH 6anryynaH eMHex
TYPWUATBIH CcyganraaH4 rapcaH angaa gyrargarn, aHxaapax acyyanbir Har OypunaH Tannbapnax
caHyynaxblH XaMT acyymnrblH XyyAcaH4 OPCOH eepunentuir TannbapnaH gagnaraxyyrmk axunnacaH

©onHo.
Yin axunnazaaHo maeux xssHanm, M3033/1UliH aroynayu 6atdan

MaHan koMnaHu Hb cyganraaHbl yun axwunnaraang “3ax 339MuiH, ONOoH HUATUAH caHaa 6opon,
HUArMWIAH cydanraa, Hop TOMbEOHbI TaWnbap Tonb, yMNuMnrasH4 taesurgax waapgnara MNS SO
20252:2012” MoHron YncblH cTaHgapTbir GapuymTnaH axunnagar. JHaxyy cTaHdapTblH daryy

XSIHANTBIH YN aXunnaraar 4OOPX CXeM33p X3parkyynaar.
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WPI3ONMH YIC TOPUMH WMOB3P FAPTANTLIH CYOANTAAHBI TAVIAH -

M>30d3annuliH Hyyunan, aroyneyt 6atdan, xadeananm, xamzaasaanam

MagaannuiiH atoynry 6ananeir xaHrax XypasHa 3axuwanard Gaunryynnaraac upyynax 3aaBapuunraar
OypaH garax axuncaH 6onHo. MeH mMagdannuinH aloynrynm ©angan, Hyyunanbir XaHrax 30punroop
acyynrblH Xyydac, M3433/niMnH 6aa3 3aprunr BypaH Hyyuarmk axwuncaH 6a aaraapTan axunnax

QXUNTHYYATaN HyyL, Xagranax TycranncaH rapaar ryuuaTrardy KoMnaHmac XUmK XsiHanT TaBbX aXurcaH.

M>30933nan 6onoecpyynanm

Magaanan 6onoBcpyynax ye wataHa Aapaax nporpaMM XaHramxKuir almrinacaH.

e MboapgaannuinH opyynax, angaar wanrax: CS Pro 7.1
o Mboapgaanan 6onoscpyynax: SPSS Software 25.0, IBM8 SPSS, STATA
e TannaH 6onoecpyynax: MS-Office 2016

Ma9d3annulH opyynax, andaas wanzax: CS Pro 7.1

Cypanraanbl magaannuir SICA TeB cepBep pyy uUnraax 6ypa MI433nnuiiH CaHrMiH MeHexep
TycravnaH 6onoBcpyyfncaH angaa wanrax NporpaMMm XaHrampkuUUr awimrniaH angaaHbl NpOoTOKONbIr

YHLWYYINaH rapcaH angaar cyaanraaHbl Oart M3O33J13H 3acBapiiyynax apra XaMxxaar Tyxal7| 6Vp aBHa.

M3933n1951 6onoscpyynax: SPSS Software 25.0, IBM8 SPSS, STATA

CypanraaHbl M34995135 Opyyfnax ye waTHaac 9xM3dH aHxgard 3acsBapnanTt, axucaH LaTHbl
XSAHANTYYA XUWATAK 3XIMNHI. ACYYnrblH XyyACaHA HWWALYYNAH ©epyYMIiCeH HAMANT XYCHIrTyyauunr
HUArMMIH WNMHXNSX yxaang awwurnagar crtatMcTukmiH 6ary nporpamm SPSS 25.0-uir awwurnax

6onoscpyynHa.

TatinaH 6onoscpyynax: MS-Office 2016

TannaH 6Gonoscpyynax wataHg MS-Office 2016 nporpammbiH Word, Excel, Powerpoint

nporpamMmm XaHraMxuir alumrnana.
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BYN3r 2. CYAAJITAAH OPOJILOrYAbIH EPOHXUX M3A33/13)1
2.1 CypanraaHp xaMmparacaH upraguiH M3ga33/13N

3H3 X3CarT cyganraaHz oporuoryabiH Xynuc, Hac, 6ornoBcpon, xeaenvep apXnNanTuiiH 6Gananbir HArTraH

xapyynnaa.

Cypanraanf oponuorygbir HacHbl Oynrasp aBd y39x3g 22-34 HacHbixaH Oycag HacHbl OynarTan
Xapbuyynaxag eHAep XyBbTal xampargcaH GanHa. XyNcuiH XyBbd aMarTandyya Gara 33par wnyy
oponucoH GarHa. XapuH G0noBCposbiH XyBbd Gakanaep 605oH OypaH gyHO GOnoBCpPONTON UPrag
HUIN334 67.3 XyBUIr 3335k 6anHa. Xegenvep 3pxnanTUiH XyBb4 XYBUNH X3BLUUIA aXxunnagar nprag
27.8 xyBb, TOpUIH Ganryynnarag axunnagar nprag 17.6 xysbtan 6anHa. ©pxeq ambgapy 6y HacaHg
XyparyamnH Toor cyanaxag 50.8 xyBb 6yroy Tanaac unyy epxeq Hb 2 HacaH4 Xypard ambgapdy 6anHa.
©OpXUINH capblH OyHOaX OPorblH XyBbA, CyAanraang XxampargcaH oponuordgbiH 26 xyBb Hb 500 msHraH
Terper xyptanx oprioroton, 31.9 xyBb Hb 501-800 maHraH Terper, 13.9 xyBb Hb 801-1 cas Terper
xypTanx opnoroton 6on 30.3 xyBb Hb 1 cast Terpereec 433l 6PXUNH OPIOroTon Ganraa Hb Yp OYHr3ac

xapargax oanHa.

XycHarT 8. CynanraaHp oponuoryabiH epeHXUMA M3433N31

Ne EpeHxui mapgaanan Y3yynant DaBTamx XyBb
22-34 HacTtan 894 44.6%
35-44 HacTtan 383 19.1%
1 | HacHbl 6ynar 45-54 HacTan 313 15.7%
55-64 HacTaun 261 13.1%
65-aac A923LW HacTamn 149 7.5%
2 | xyitc OparTan 829 41.5%
OMarTam 1171 58.5%
bara 46 2.3%
BypaH 6yc ayHa 210 10.4%
BypsH ayHA 539 27.0%
TexHVK 6OMNOH MIPIrIaKMMINH AyHA
3 | bonoscpon /MCYT/ 7 3.9%
Tycra M3praXxnuiH ayHa 132 6.6%
OunnomblH 6onoH 6akanaep 846 42.3%
MarucTtp 139 7.0%
[okTop 11 0.5%
Xapuynaarym 3 0.2%
XegenvepuinH 63pXLU33NTaNn 36 1.8%
ManyuH 61 3.1%
OtoyTaH 83 4.2%
4 Xegenmep apxnanTumH TepuiiH Byc baviryynnarag, axuwngar 100 5.0%
bangan Axunryi 217 10.9%
TaTraBapT rapcaH 289 14.5%
XyBuapaa busHec apxangar 304 15.2%
TepuiiH Barryynnarag axwnnagar 352 17.6%
XyBUIH X3BLUMIA axunnagar 555 27.8%
1 HacaHg XyparyTan 149 7.5%
2 HacaHpg, Xypar4yram 1016 50.8%
5 ©pxen banraa HacaHa 3 HacaHpg Xypardyramn 486 24.3%
XYP3ryaumnH Too 4 HacaHf XypardTamn 245 12.3%
5 HacaHpg xypardyram 72 3.6%
6 HacaHg Xypardyram 24 1.2%
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7 HacaHg Xypardyram 3 0.2%

8 HacaHpg xypardyram 2 0.1%

12 HacaHg XypardTamn 1 0.1%

Xapuvynaarym 2 0.2%

300,000 % xyptan 192 9.6%

301,000-400,000% xypTan 178 8.9%

401,000-500,000% xypTan 150 7.5%

501,000-600,000% xypTan 210 10.5%

601,000-700,000% xypTan 153 7.7%

6 ©OpPXMINH CapblH AyHAaX 701,000-800,000% xyptan 171 8.6%
oproro 801,000-900,000% xypTan 101 5.1%
901,000-1,000,000% xypTan 176 8.8%

1,001,000-1,100,000% xypTan 138 6.9%

1,100,000%-c ga3w 468 23.4%

Mapgaxryn 32 1.6%

Xapuynaaryn 31 1.6%

3ypar 3. CypanraaHg oponuor4yablH MHTEPHITUWH X3pP3rnaa
3p MHTEpPHAT3A XOoNbOrACoH 3Cax ap yTacHaacaa UHTEH3Ta

Xonboraaor 3cax

K

= Tuim = Yryn

= Tuim = Yryi

Cypanraang oponuoryabiH 56 XyBUHX Hb rap MHTEPHAT3A xonboragor 6on 79 xyBb rap yracHaacaa
NHTEepPH3T3 xonboraox 6anHa. Map yracHaacaa MHTEPHITIA XOoN6oraaor oponuorYnnr HacHbl Bynrasp
XapbLyynaH aBy y3Barn 54.6 xyBb Hb 22-34 HacHbIxaH, 20.3 XyBb Hb 35-44 HacHbIxaH, 12.9 xyBb Hb 45-
54 HacHbixaH GanHa. YyH33C Xxapaxaf HacHbl 6ynraac yn xamaapaH rap yracHaacaa WHTEpPHITag

xonoboraaor 605CoH Hb xapargax 6anHa.

3ypar 4. CyaanraaHg oponuorygbiH OPOH CYyLHbI Tepen

46.8%
0,
27.6% 24.8%
0.8%
["ap XopoosnnbiH XawaaH  [3p XopoonsbIH Xaluaa HuATninH opoH cyyy, Xaya
Oaxb rapT OanLnH
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OpOH CyyuHbl TEPNUIAH XyBbA, Cyaanraang oponuoryabiH 46.8 XyBb Hb HUATUIH OPOH CyyLlaHd ambAapy
Oaviraa 6on 52.4 xyBb rap xopoonong ambgapd 6arnHa. Cyganraanbl TYYBPUMH garyy OPOH CyYLHbI

X0pooson 60M0H rap Xopoonong ambdapy 6yn praguinH oposiLCoOH XyBb XapbLaHry Tarw 6anHa.

3ypar 5. Mapgasanan aB4 6yn cyBar

3ypart TB cysryyn I S 1.0%
Couwwuan onoH Huntuiad cantyyn [ NG 51.°%
OunaitH, untepret aax cant  [NNGTNINGEGEGEG 29.3%
Hais Hexen 6onoH rap 6ynuitHxHssc  [NNG 21.2%
Conut xaeron [ 10.7%

Pagno/FM [ 5.9%

Xapuynaaryn | 0.1%
Magaxrym = 0.1%

Cypanraang oponuoryabiH AninaHx 6ytoy 81 xyBb Hb 3ypartaac Magaanan aBsdy 6aviraa 6on 51.2 xyBb

Hb COLUMan OflIOH HWATWMIH caWTaac M3A433M3n aBd GanHa. [J93px acyynT Hb OFfIOH COHrOMTTOWN

xapuynTtam Tyn HMin6ap 100 xyBmac ux rapy 6anraa Hb 3yUT3IN OM.
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BYJ13r 3. CYAANITAAHbI EPOHXWUWA YP AiYH

OH3 BynarT cyaanraaHbl ron acyynt 60nox caHan xygangad asantram xonbootomn 6anar canT, 6an3H

MOHre aBCaH 3CaX, aBcaH 60N anb Hamaac, Xx3333 aBCcaH Tanaap Ma3aanan opyynnaa.

3.1 CypanraaHbl yp AYH

3ypar 6. COHryynuiH yeap 63n3r erceH 3cax

Hawm, ync TepuunitH 3yraac TaHa COHryysfuinH yeap 63nar erceH yy?

Opon HyTar YnaanDaaTap

96 7%
100.0% 91 3%

75 0%
50.0%6
25 086
3.3% 0.0% 0.7%
0.0% | - . -
Tk Yy Magzxrgis Twrn Yy Magasryil
Hapuynaanyin Xapwynaarym

Cypanraang oponucoH HuiT 2000 xyHaac 132 6ywy 6.6 xyBb Hb eHrepceH 2016 oHbl YWNX-
blH COHIYYNIUAH  yeap sMap HI3r3H Hawm, yricTepyuiiH 3yraac  6anar cant, ©63naH  MeHre,
Gapaa maTepman aBcaH rax xapuymkaa. XapuH YnaaHbaatap XOTblH MPraaniiH 8 XyBb Hb COHIYYNUIAH
yeap 6anar aBcaH 6015 yr T00 Hb OpoH HyTarT 3.3 XyBb 6anHa. YnaanHbaatap xoTbiH Ayypryyaaac bri-
WAH cypanraaHg xampargcaH npraguiH 9 XyBb COHIyynuiH yeap 6anar aBcaH Hb Bycan ayypryyasaac

XaMrmnH eHaep xyBbTan GanHa.

XycHart 9. Banar aBcaH 3cax

Ne | Banpwun Banar aBcaH Banar aBaarym Manaxryw/ Barnar ascan
Xapuynaarymn XyBb
1 634 46 602 4 7.0%
2 Bra 39 362 4 9.0%
3 i 22 247 2 8.0%
4 Hananx 5 67 0 7.0%
YB HunTt 112 1278 10 8.0%
5 ¥YBC 7 293 0 2.3%
OyHarosb 13 287 0 4.3%
OH Hunt 20 580 0 3.3%
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3ypar 7. fAmap 63n3r erceH Tanaap

fAmap 63nar erceH 637

90%
7%
40%
33%
21%
mE B -
— N e
MeHre XYHCHWIA "apblH 6anar Bycag
ByTaargaxyyH/rypun, 6ygaa,
cyy

mYb B OpoH HyTar

[33px xapuynT 3eBXxeH 63Nnar CoNT aBCaH XYMYYCUWH XyBbA TOOLICOH Yp AyH 60nHO. ACyynT OfoH
coHronTTon Tyn 1-3 XypTanx xapuyntbir Guymk, H1N63p Hb 100 xyBrac mx rapy banraar aHxaapHa yy.
©HrepceH 2016 OHbl YUX-bIH COHIYYNUNH Yeap yrCTOPYUIAH 3yraac upragag erceH 6anar contuiH
XaMIMMWAH HUATNAr xanbap Hb 63n3H MeHre GawncaH Gereeg mpraguiH aBcaH MeHreH ayH 10,000%-
50,000%-1 xan6an3ax 6arHa. Tepen GYpUH XYHCHUIN BYTI3rasxyyH MeH rapbiH 6anar erceH 6anHa.
Kuwaanban: rapblH 63N3rT KaneHgapb, uar, AaHx, asra, XM43anuiH Xaparcan, TOpro rax MaT 3ynnc
GarTax 6ancan 6on xyHcHU ByTaaraaxyyHg 60oB, caxap, 6ygaa, rypus, Ynxap rax MaT 3ynsc Opxaa.
OpOH HyTarT XyHcHMIM ByTaargaxyyHunr YB xoTooc xapbLUaHryn unyy erceH 6ariraa Hb axurnargax
6anHa.

3ypar 8. banar erceH xyrauaa

X23333 yr 63n3r canTUNUr erceH 63?

10%

CaHan ercHui gapaa
4.5%

CoHryynuiiH egep

35%
40.2%

CoHryynb 6010x00C 7 XOHOTMNH 6MHe

CoHryynb 6onoxooc 1 capblH eMHe

20%

F
4.5%

CoHryynb 6onoxooc 6 capbiH 6MHe
4.5%

Mapaxryn/Xapuynaarym
03XTY puy. Y 4.5%

= OpoH HyTar mYb
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3ypar 7-4 xapyyncaHunaH npraguiH QUAN3HX ONIOHX Hb COHTYYNUIAH ©4ep 3CB3aN COHryynb 60moxooc
Har capblH emMHe 6anar conT aBcaH 6anHa. CoHnpxonTon Hb Yb xoTbliH 63n3ar aBcaH MpraguMiH mau
L©6H XyBb Hb Oy0y epaee 9 XyBb Hb 1 COHIyysb 60M10X00C 6 capblH ©MHO 3CB3J1 CaHan ercHun gapaa
©anar aBcaH 6anxag opoH HyTarT yr Too Hb 30 XyBb GalriHa. Xegee opoH HyTarT 63nar TapaanT, caHan
erex e4ep X0EpbIH XOOPOHL, YPT Xyrauaa eHrepd 6anraa Hb X0€p wantraaHTan 6amk 6onox oM. Harr,
OPOH HyTarT XyH am ueeH Tyn 63anar ery aBy Gy xymyyc 6ue 6ues TaHbgar 6arix maragnan eHgep.
Turmaac 6anar erd 6y xyH 63nar aBaag COHryynvap caHarnaa ConvMHO F3C3H Haranara eHgepTan 6amx
mMaragrym om. im Toxnongong CoHryynb 6010xooc ypT XyrauaaHbl eMHe 63nar erex maragnantan.
X0EpT, X3paB TyXaWH ynctepd Hb Yb XOTOOC OpOH HyTarT eepuiH Bmeap oumK, 3CB3NT XOTOOC
Teneener4yaee TOMUMOH ABYYIDK 63Nar Tapaagar TOXMON4on4A M3A33XK COHryyrb 60roxooc anb 60mox

3PT yr axnaa axnyynaar 6anx maragnanrtan om.

3ypar 9. Anb HaMm 3CB31 HaMbIH H3P A3BLNIY yr 63N3r 3CB3N TyCNamMXWUAr erceH Tanaap

AmMap HambIH H3P O9BLUMIY yr BG3NrMIAr erceH 637?

45%
37.5% 2504
0,
12.5% 17.0%1506 16.1% 1504
8.9%
u 2
MAH AH MAXH MAH & AH Magaxryit/
mYb OpOH HyTar Xapuynaaryi

Banar cant aBcaH npragnnH onoHx Hb MAH, AH 3cBan xoép ToM Ham anb anb Hb 63N3r erceH rax
xapuyrncaH 6arHa. Yb xoT 6050H OpoH HyTart 63nar aBcaH MPragunH XamMrnH ofioH xyBb Hb MAH-
bIr 63N3r 6rceH rax HAPraXkaa. MagaakK OpOH HYTMMNH TYYBIPT 30BXOH 2 anmar 6artcaH Tyn yr 100 Hb
HUNT YNC OPHbIr Terneenex BOMOMXIYA ra3arMnur aHxaapHa yy. Tap Tycmaa MAH YBc anmart 6ycag
HamMaac wnyy Xydtam Oavpgar Tyn yr cydanraang Oycag HambliH  63nar TapaanT OpoH
HyTarT xapbuaHryn 6ara TtycrargcaH 6Gamx Mmaragnantan. MagsaX COHryynuMnH epcerngeeH samap

Gangraac wanTtraanaag anmar Tyc 6ypa HamyyabiH 63nar TapaanT eep 6anx maragnantan.

3ypar 10. Anb Ham 3CB3J1 HaMbIH H3P A3BLIMWIY yr 63713r 3CB3aN TyCNaMXWWr erceH tanaap, Yb xoTbiH
63nar canT aBcaH Mprag

0,
37.5% Amap Ham 6anar erceH 637

17.0%

0
12.5% 14.3%

8.9%

0,
. 0.9% 1.8% 3.6% 1.8% 1.8%
— | - || ||
MAH AH MAXH MAH&AH MAH& AH&MAXH MAH,AH, BycagHam Mopaaxryit Xapuynaaryii
MAXH MAXH
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WPT3OWNH YNC TOPUNH LWMMOB3P MAPTANTLIH CYOANTAAHLI TAMNAH

XapbuaHry onoH Hamyyn Yb xotog 63anar TapaacaH Hb 3ypar 9-4 xapargax 6arnHa. Yb xoTblH XyBbg
MAH 6ycag Hamaac vnyy OnoH xyHa 63anar TapaacaH raX MaHawm cyganraaHg TycrargcaH Gereepg
3apyM UPraguiiH XyBb H3r HAMaac ragHa ofioH HaMmaac 33par 63anar aBcaH Gaviraa Hb aHxaapan TaTax
6anHa. Tyxannban Yb xoTblH 6anar cant aBcaH npraguiH 17 xyeb He MAH, AH x0épbIH anb anvHaac
Hb 63nar aBcaH 6on 1.8 xyBb Hb AH 6onoH MAXH, 3.6 xyBb Hb MAH, AH, MAXH-c 6anar aBcaH baiiHa.
MeH xapbuaHrym oOfioH TOOHbl Oyly 14.3 XyBb Hb siMap Hamaac 639n3r aBcHaa M3OIXIYM TOX

XapuyrmKaa.

3ypar 11. XaHg caHanaa erexepn yr 63n3ar 3cBan TycnamX HeneesnceH 3cax. OpoH HYTrMH 63nar canT
aBcaH uprag

= TuiiM, HeneenceH. Banar erceH yypaac Tap ync Tepuna
caHaraa erceH

= Tuiim, HeneernceH. banar erceH ydpaac T3P ync Tep4ung
CaHalnaa GFSSFVIZ

= Yryn, 63nar erceH Hb MUHWUIA X3HA CaHanaa erexepd OrT
Heneeneerymn

OpoH HYTIMIAH G3anar aBcaH MPraaaac TyxaH Ganar Hb caHanaa X3aHA erexef X3PX3H HereericeH
Tanaap acyyxag 85 xyBb 6351ar erceH Hb caHanaa xaHz erexep; OrT Herneerneeryi racaH 6o 10 XyBb Hb
©3nar erceH y4paac TyxaiiH yrncTepuus caHanaa erceH rax xapuymkaa. MeH aaraap npraguiiH 5 xyBb

Hb G3N3ar erceH y4ypaac Tap yrcTepyna caHanaa ereeryi racoH G6anHa.

3ypar 12. XaHpg caHanaa erexef yr 63mnar HeNeesICeH 3¢cax Tanaap, Yb xoTbIH uprag

83.0%
8.9% 6.3%
1.8%
[ — T
Twinm, HeneernceH. banar Twvinm, HeneerceH. banar Yryi, 63anar erceH Hb MUHUI Mapgaxryn
erceH y4paac Tap yJiC Tepung erceH y4ypaac Tap yfic Tepung  X3HZA caHanaa erexef ort
caHanaa erceH caHanaa ereerym Heneeneerymn

YB x0TblH 63nar aBcaH npraguinH 8.9 xyBb Hb 63nar erceH yuypaac TyxawmH yncrepuung caHanaa erceH
6on 6.3 xyBb Hb 63N3r erceH ydpaac 1ap yncrepumng caHan ereeryin 6anHa. [UiAnNaHx onoHX Hb Bytoy

83 XyBb Hb CaHal erexe[ ©a3nar aBcaH Hb OrT Heneeneeryﬁ XK Xapunyrnkaa.
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WPT3OWNH YNC TOPUNH LWMMOB3P MAPTANTLIH CYOANTAAHLI TAMNAH -

3ypar 13. COHryynumH 6yc yeap anb H3r HaM 3CB3J1 YJICTOPY O3N3r CaNT, 635193H MOHre erceH 3cax,

XyBuap
94.5% 95.6%
H Tuim, ery bancaH
= Yryn, ery barraarym
M 7
| —
OH Yb

Canan erex egep 60rnoH coHryynb 60noxooc 6 capblH eMHeXx Xyrauaar 6ug COHIyynunH ye rax
TooopXxonncoH. bycaa xyrauaar 6ua CoHryynuinH Byc ye rax y3aH XO€p canrax cydarnraaraa XMicaH
toM. COHryynuiiH 6yc yeap Ham, ynctepumiiH 3yraac 6anar canT ery 6ancad Tanaap acyyxag Yb xoTbiH
npragunH 3.9 XyBb, OPOH HYTTMAH UPragunH 5.2 XyBb TUAM 3K Xapuyrkad. OHO Hb COHIyYNUnH
YEUMHXTaN xapbuyynaxag eep banraa Hb aHxaapan Tatax 6anHa. OpoH HyTarT COHryynuinH 6yc yeap
6anar TapaanT xapbuaHryn unyy 6angar 6on Yb xotoa acparaspas COHryynumH yeap 6anar tapaant

eHpep 6ancaH 6anHa.

3ypar 14. X23333 yr 63n3r 3cBan TycnaMmXunr erceH tanaap, Yb xoTbIH uprag

CoHryynbT axunaa TannarHax, COHror4/vpraaran

AxmagblH, 39X YpcuitH 6asip rax mat 6ycap 6aspbiH
©0pYYA33p

37.0%

LlaraaH capaap
Haagmaap

Alimar, CyMblH TAMASMMANT OViH Gaspaap
- 7.4%

Mapgaxryi
I 1.9%

3ypar 15. X3333 yr 63n13r acBan TycnaMXunr erceH Tanaap, oOpoH HyTrMnH Mprag

70.9%

22.4%
12.8%
|
Haagmaap AxmagpblH, 3X YPCUINH basp COHryynbT axunaa LlaraaH capaap
rox MaTt 6ycapg 6asipbiH TanmnarHax, CoHror4/vpragTan
eapyyAd3p yyn3anTt Xunx yeap
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WPT3OWNH YNC TOPUNH LWMMOB3P MAPTANTLIH CYOANTAAHLI TAMNAH -

CoHryynuinH Byc yeap ync Tepumng xa333 npragag 6anar erger He YB xoT 6010H OPOH HYTIMIMH XOOPOHA
ToM snraatam ©GavHa. YB  xoTblH  xyBbg 6amar  aBcaH  upraguniH  38.9  XyBb
Hb YIICTOPYMIAH COHIYYNnbT aXnaa TannarHax, COHrord npragTon yynsanTt xunx yeap 6anar aey 6ancaH
00N OpOH HyTarT MMM TOXMONANOOP XapbuaHryn 6ara Oytoy 22.4 xyBb Hb 63nar aBy HGamxas. MeH
COHIryynuiH 6yc yeap opoH HyTrunH 63anar aBcaH mpragunH 70.9 xyBb Hb LaraaH capaap 6anar aB4

Oarican 6on xoTo4 yr Too Hb 35.2 xyBb GanHa.

3ypar 12, 13-T acyynT Hb OfIOH COHronTTon Tyn 1-3 xapuynt 6udmxk 6avraa yump HUAT xapuynt 100

XyBuac unyy rapy baviraar aHxaapHa vyy.

3ypar 16. Amap 63nar ery 6ancaH Tanaap, OpoOH HYTrMWH UpPrag

XYHCHWI BYyTaaraaxyyH /rypun,bynaa,cyy/ 90.3%

MeHre 29.3%

XNY33MUIH Xaparnan 25.8%

"apbiH 6anar 12.9%

12.9%

Bycan

3ypar 17. Amap 63nar ery 6ancaH Tanaap, Yb xoTbIH MpraguiH xyBsbpg,

80%
63%

30%

L
]

MeHre XYHCHWIA BYT33raaxyyH "apbIiH Ganar Bycan
[rypun,6ynaa,cyy/
CoHryynuinH 6yc yeap Ham ync Tepugeec erger XamruiH HUATNAr 63Nar Hb XYHCHUI BYyT33rgaxyyH
6aimkaa. OpoH HYTIMMH MPragunH XyBbA LaraaH capaap yncrepuygeec rypun, bygaa, cyy rax mat
3ynnc 6anrag aBax Hb ofioH 6ancaH Hb O93pXx 3ypar 14-eec xapargax 6amnHa. Yb XOTblH XyBbA4 M6H
Anraaryn XyHCHUn ByTa3argaxyyH eHOep XyBb 3335k Gaunraar 3ypar 15-aac xapx 60nHO. XapuH OpoH
HyTart YBb XoT anb anuHg Hb COHryynunH Oyc yeuiH G3anartT 93M13X MeHreH xanbapumnH 6anar

COHTYYNUH YEUNHXT3W XapbLyynaxag xamaarymn 6ara xyBbTtan 6arHa.

Xyypac | 19



WPI3ONMH YIC TOPUMH WMOB3P FAPTANTLIH CYOANTAAHBI TAVIAH -

3ypar 18. XapaB TaHA 2020 oHbl YUX-bIH COHryynuap simap H3r yncrepy 3CB3J1 HaM 63nar ereen fax
Heneenex 6on, opoH HYTFMWH UPFr3AUAH XYBbA,

1.5%
3.5%

0.7%

0.7%

B B5n3r erceH ydpaac TYYHUIT O3MXMHI

Banar erceH yypaac TYYHUIAT A3MXUXTYI
B B5M3r erceH, ereeryi He Hagaa OrT Heneenexrym
m Magaxrym

® Xapwuynaaryw

3ypar 19. XapaB TtaHA 2020 oHbl YUX-bIH COHryynuap simap H3r yrictTepy 3CB3aJ1 HaMm 63nar ersen siax
Heneenex 6on, Yb xoTbIH MpragunH xyBbpa

93.2%
1.2% 4.0% 1.4% 0.2%
I
Banar erceH yypaac Bbanar erceH yypaac  Banar ercen, ereerym Mapgaxryn Xapuynaarymn
TYYHUIAT O3MXMHI TYYHUIT O3MXKUXTYI Hb Hagag ort
Heneenexryn

©HrepceH 2016 oHbl YUX-bIH COHIYYNUWH Ye3ap HaMm, yNCTOPYAUNH 3YraaC HUWT MPragunH caHanbir
XygangaH aeax racoH opongnoro Yb  xoTblH  wupraguiiH 8%, cypanraaHg  xampargcad
X0E€p anmrmiH npragunH 3.3%-4 xypcaH 6anHa. CaHan xygangaH aBax oponanorog eptceH Yb XOTbIH

npragnnH 8.9%, opoH HyTrMnH npraguind 10% tyc Tyc “caHanaa 3apcan” 6aviHa.

CaHan xygangaH aBax Hb Xyynuap XOpuOoTOM 3yWn yuup cydanraaHg OposiLCoH mprag 6anar cant
aBCaH 3C3X Tanaap acyycaH LWyya acyyntaj YHoH xapuynaxryh 6amx maragnantam 6avigar. Xopas
6anar canT aBcaH x34uK Y cyganraa aBy 6yn cyanaadaac caHaa 30BX, aBaarym XaMaaH xygan xapuynt
X3JIC3H TOXMONAON UX rapcaH 6arBan Ma43aK 9HI cyaanraaHbl AyHr 6uag xamrunH 6araap TOOLOONCOH

KOHCepBaTW1B TOOLIOOSION X OWNIoX GOMNoX oM.

CyynuiiH yeq ync TepuiiH LUMHXINAX yXaaHg caHan XydangaH aBanTbiH Tanaap wyyn acyyxaac ragHa
eep TYPLWUNTbIH apra x3parnax cyganraa sisyynax 6oncoH 6mnaa. TMMMaac yr cyganraaHg caHan
Xygangad aBanTbiH Tanaap LWyyn acyyxaac ragHa TypwunTbiH “List Experiment” apradnaneir MeH
AaBXxap X3parnacaH. Yr apraynanbiH Aaryy XMNC3H TYPLUMNTBIH @aHXaH WaTHbl Yp AYH Hb Wyya acyycaH
acyynTblH yp AyHraac Oapar snraa Gamxryh rapcaH Tyn 9H3 TaHwnuyynrag TYpPWWNTbIH OYHP

xampyyrnaaryn oM. TypLumnT XapxaH siBargcaH, sMap yp AyHTan 6ancaH Tanaap A9MrapaHryn Tannaxr
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UPT3ONNH YNC TOPUNH LWWMALABIP FAPTANTLIH CYOANTAAHBLI TANNAH -

HUAT cyaanraaHg xampargcad 2000 xyHuI cyaanraaHbl MaA3annuniH 6aasbir unyy Hyxautam aHanus

XWUACHUIN Japaa Tycad Hb TaHunuyynaxaap WuiacaH 605Ho.

OHaxXyy cydanraa Hb X3OMWrasp caHan XygangaH aBax OpOSiAnoro TOOOPXOW XaMkaaHAa Ganx
aB4 xapbLaHrym yp oyH myytam 6anx maragnan eHaep oM raarmir xapyyix 6anHa. MpragninH guinnaHx
ONOHX Hb 63N3ar aBaaryi, aBcaH Y caHan erexe Hereeneerymn xamasH xapuyrmkas. MeH 3ypar 16,17-
Xapyysrk 6anraaunaH npraguiH onoHx Hb xapaB 2020 oHbl YUX-bIH COHIyynuap simap HaraH Ham, yIc
Tepueec O3nar ereen X3HL4 caHamn erexef OfT Hemneesnexryn rax xapuyncaH 6anHa. Tuimaac mprag

Ganar ersen aBaaj XaH AypTanidaa caHanaa eraer rax omnrox 605ox M.

3ypar 20. YUX-bIH coHryynba caHan erceH 6awngan, 63nar aBcaH, aBaarym 6ampgnaap, YB XxoTbiH
MPragunH XyBbA,

YUX-bIH coHryynba caHan erceH 6anpan, Yb xoTbiH uprag
40%

0,
35% 32% 33% o

14% 15%
11%
% 7% 7% 7%
4%
I —

Banar aBcaH Banar aBaarymn

30% 28%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

sMAH ®=AH MAXH Bue paary ®mCaHan ereeryn BBycag Ham B Magaxryn/Xapuynaarym

3ypar 21. YUX-bIH COHryynbp caHan erceH 6awmpan, 6anar aBcaH, aBaaryn 6ampgnaap, OpoH HYTrUiH
MpPraguiiH XyBbp,

YUX-bIH COHryynba caHan erceH 6angan, OpoH HyTrMnH

46%
40%  40%

30%

9%
7%
.

10%
5% 5%

-

Banar aBcaH Banar aBaaryn

sMAH ®AH MAXH CaHan ereeryii mbycag Ham B Mapgaxryn/Xapuynaaryn
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WPT3OWNH YNC TOPUNH LWMMOB3P MAPTANTLIH CYOANTAAHLI TAMNAH -

3ypar 18, 19-1 eHrepceH 2016 oHbl YNX-bIH COHryynbA, caHan erceH 6angnbir npraguind 6anar aBcaH,
aBaarymrasp canrax xapyyncaH 6onHo. banar aBcaH uWpragunH [O9MXKC3H Ham, aBaarym
NPraaTon xapblyynaxag Tom anraa 6anxryii 6anraa Hb caHan xygangaH aBanT amxunTryn ©60ncoH
Oarix maragnansir ecrexx 6yn. Magasx unyy ryH3rmm CTaTUCTUKUIAH OYH LUMHXWAT3S XUNCHI3p Ganar
aBCaH Mpraj CTaTUCTUKUIH XyBb aBaaryn Mpraogasc eep LUNHXK YaHapTam 3CIXUAT M3AK BOMHO. YyHuiA
Tanaap gapaarunH Tannasg AsnrapaHryn tanndapnax om.

3ypar 22. TaHbl anb HaMm 3CB3J1 H3P O3BLWIMIYMA caHanaa ercHUMr 3acruH rasap 3CB3f YNC TOPUMH
HaMmyya M3a3x 6onomxTon oy ?

72.2%

67.6%

B Tuiim, M3a9xX OONTOMXKTOMN

B Yryin, maaax 6onomxryin

26.9%

5.2% .
I
Yb

I/Ipran, CaHanaa Hyyuaap erger ydpaac caHan XyganaaH aBax opongnorbir aM)KI/lJ'ITFYﬁ 6onrogor. Ync

22.6%

= Magaxryn

5.5%
[

OH

TOPUIH Hamyyn HyyL, caHan XypaanTbir ssMap HAraH apraap 3BA3X, UPraguiiH X3apXaH dax caHanaa
erarMnH Magax bamk caHan xyganaaH aBgar Tyxam xapbLyyricaH ync Tep cyanaayung 6ycan opHyyabliH
XULWB3rasp xapyynaar. TuimMaac MmaHam NpraguimH orioHX Hb TSAHWIW caHaraa X3H4 ercCOHUNr 3acrumH
rasap 9CBaf AMap HIroH ync TepUMH XY4MH M34ax BonomxkTon rax 6ogox 6avsan MoHrong caHan
XygangaH aBanT aMXunTTam Xapankux cyypbTan 6ariHa racaH yr. [9BY 9HAXyy cyganraaHg npraguiH
ANAN3HX OJTOHX Hb CaHan Hyyw, rofarT UTFAA3r raX rapcaH Hb carH mMaaad oM. CaHan Hyyu 6anx Hb
nprag 6anar canT aBCaH Y racoH 66 pUIH XYCCIHIAP YNC TOPUNH COHIONTOO XWX BGonomxuir Guin

oonropgor.

3ypar 23. Ygaxryn 6onox 2020 oHbl YUX-bIH COHIyynUMH Tanaap acyys. TaHa TOWProoc COHrorgoH rapy
MPC3H AapaarviH rullyyH simap TepfviH aXung uiyy aHxaapan xaHgyyrnaacaw rax xycax 6anHa Ba?

Yric OpHbl 3AWIAH 3acTUiAr camxpyynax, axnbiH 6aripaap 63.0%

XaHrax XyvJib TOrTooJs1 caHaau4nax
VY 58.1%

TowporTtoo aag 6yTau, 3am, cypryynb, LUaLapnar 6apunxaa
UNyy aHxaapax

13.8%
Y3YYN3X T343HA axIblH 6anp onrox 779

©6pUINH TONPrUIAH COHIOrY Prafaag XyBUMH Tycrnamxk

8 OpoH HyTar myYb
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WPI3ONMH YIC TOPUMH WMOB3P FAPTANTLIH CYOANTAAHBI TAVIAH -

Ync TepunH Hamyyn COHrord Mproatanrad 60450roop 3CBaN HaMblH y33n CaHaaraapaa Xonboraox
Oak TyxalH yncblH apgyvnan, HaMblH cuctem apyyn Ganx ©Gonomxkton 6Gongor. XapuH
HaM, YNCTOPYUIH 3Yraac Mpragag XyBUNH TycnamXK Y3YYIimK Xapuyg Hb YNC TOPUNH OIMXKIIAM HOXAIr
TOrTONUOOTN KIMMEHTENN3M X HIpNaaar. KnneHtenmam Hb MaHamx Wwur xenkmx 6yn sanyy apayuncaH
yncag anbar Ganx xaHgnaratam Gereep apAuvmnblH COHFOX COHrorgox, y3an 6o4noo 4yeneeTtan
WUM3PXUINSX  SPXUAr  YIYW  XWAXK  Uaawnaag — CalH YNCTOPYUAr COHrorgox  Gonomxumir,
MYy YNCTOPYTaN Xxapuyuniara Toouox 60nonuoor yryl Xuiagar XaMasH Yync Tep cyanaayug
aHxaapyyngar. TuUM33C MaHaW COHrord WpragumMH  3yroac KNMEeHTENMU3MUAH  XYN33aNT Xap UX
Oaviraar TaHgax 30puNroop SHaxyy cydanraadg ova gapaax acyynrtbir acyycaH om: “Ygaxryn 6onox
2020 oHbl YWX-bIH COHIYYNUNH Tanaap acyys. TaHan TOMProoc COHrOr4oH rapy MPCoH dapaarumH

MMLLYYH SIMap TOPINIMNH aXnng unyy aHxaapan xaHgyynaacam rax xycax 6anHa Ba?”

XaanTtTan acyynt yypaac 6ug yr acyynTbliH XapuynTbir 3 Tepneep aHrumk cyganraaHz opornuor4oop
36BXOH H3r XapuUynTbIr COHryyncaH oM. ©epuinH TOMPrMnH COHrord Mpragag XyBunH Tycnam y3yynax,
TOASHA axXnblH 6ap ONrox X3parTal raCoH XapuynT Hb TyXamH WPraH yncrtepveec raHuaap4vuncaH
XyBUIAH Xanamx xycax 6aviHa ragarumr NNIPXUNITXK oyn y4ypaac 3H9 xapuynt
Hb KIMEHTENU3MUIAT XYCIXK Oy XYNaanT raXx ounrox 6onox oM. XapuH Tomportoo asg 6yrau, 3am,
Cypryynb, uauapnar Gapuxag wunyy aHxaapax XaparTay rax XapuynT Hb TyXalH WPraH 36eBXeH
©6PUNH TONPIUNH CaiH CalxHbIr UNyy4 Y33 6anraa yump ync Tep cyananbiH HIpNacaH “pork politics”-
I XYC3X By XyN3aNTUNT UA3PXMIAMHI. SUICT Hb YINC OPHbI 34UIAH 3aCTUIT camkpyynax, axnblH 6anpaap
XaHrax xyyrb TOrTOOs caHaaynax roaraap 6ma TyxanH UPraH yrc OpOoH Aasiap Xapanknx 604510ro Xycax

Ganraa Tyn 6oanorog cyypuncaH Ham UpraHui xapunuaar Xycax 6arnHa rax y3CaH.

WpragniiH OunnaHx OfoHX Hb yrictepyeec 604n0ro xycax banmraa Hb 3HIXYY CcydanraaHg xapargax
B6anHa. MeH xapbLaHrym LieeH TOOHbI MPraf KIMEeHTENU3MUAT XyCaX BGanraa Hb caviH M3433 6umnaa.
OpoH HyTrMH nprag Yb X0oTbiH npragaac apan unyy KNMeHTeNnn3MmniH XynaantTtan 6anraa Hb MeH

axurnargax 6anHa.

3ypar 24. COHryynuiH H3p A3BWUMYAMAH TyxauW OONMOH TIAHMA MOPUWH XxeTenbepurnH Tanaap
XaHranTram M3433535 aBy YagcaH 3Cax.

OpoH HyTar YB xoT

0.5% 1.0%
0.2% 0.1%

B Tunm = Tunm
Yryi Yryit
Mapaxrym Mapaxryn

u Xapuynaaryi 53.4% = Xapuynaarym
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YNc TepuiH WKMNOBSP rapraxgaa vMprag xXaHrantram Magaanantaon Gamx xapartan bampar. YUMX-
blH COHIYYNMUINH H3P O3BLUMIYOMIAH Tanaap XaHrantram M3gd3nanryn umpragag 6sanar cont rax MaT
caHan xygangaH aBax oponanoryya unyy Xy4uTan Heneenex maragnantan Tyn 9Haxyy cyganraadHg 6ug
093pX acyynTbir opyyncaH 6unsa. CyganraaHg OpOruUCOH OPOH HYTIMMH npraguiiH 60.3 XyBb Hb H3p
A9BLUMIYANAH Tanaap XaHranTTan M3493nan aBy YagacaH 6anxag Yb xOTbliH cyaanraaHg OpOriLCOH
NpraguinH Tanaac 6ara xyBb Hb XaHranTTam Maa3anan aecaH 6anHa. Yb xotoq Hap A3BLUMINOWIAH TOO
XapbLUaHryn engep 6arncaH yvpaac nprag Tap 60NroH TagHMIA Tanaap MO39 aBy vYagaarym G6anx

maragnanrtan oM.

3ypar 25. 3acruiiH raspbiH Yiin axunnaraa 60noH ync TepuiH Tynaap M3g33, M34335131 X3p UX aBaar

63?
OpoH HyTar ¥naaxGaarap
50.3%
4.0%
24.7%
18.0%
a1 16.1% 16.0% 13.9%
I —

S0ep TyTaM 7 XOHOMT X34 7T XoHOIT 1 7 xXoHOrTrady  Bapar Mapaxryi! | ©0ep TyTaM T xoHOMT x30 7 xoHorm 1 7 xoHorTraHy  Bapar M:a,qaxr'.,rﬁ!f
aBAar  X3043HYAAA 3CEIN2ydaa dyAaa epescas  Xapwynaanm dBAar  X30sH yoaa cean2ygad Jyydaa epeeces  Xapuynaaryw

aBaar asgar asparmyd  asaaryi agaar asgar asuamyd  asparryi
Mafaax ync TepuiiH Tanaap Maga3nanTan uprag Unyy camH COHronT XUAX Hb OUNTOMXKTOW Tyn Aapaa
AapaarMnH COHryynuap upragsg Hap O9BLUMMNOUAH MOPUNH xeTenbep, COHryynbT axnblH Tanaap
M333/131 XaPX3H AaX YaHapTam Xyprax Tanaap aHxaapax ECTON Hb 9HAXYY CyAarnraaraap axurnargax

OanHa.
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3ypar 26. lapaax eryyn6apyyAaTan caHan HUMMK 6yn acaxunr Toapyynaxan, OpoH HYTIMWH Mprag

80.2%

85.0%

75.8%
0,
48.3%5 306 45.8UA7-2% 47,39 46.3%
21.2%
6.2% 6.8% 6.2% 3.0%
0.2% 0.2% 1.3% 0.3% 0.7% 0.5% 0.2% 7
g ¢ 5§ $£/f § 5§ 5|2 g 52 s5|§f g %5 £|g2 g % s5|g g %
)é :% (>'<> 8 )(% )(% é § )é )% (>.<> 8 )(S“ )g é g :% )% (>.<> g )(S“ )g é
(] O =3 c O O o c O (o] =3 c O O o c O (o] =3 c O O =3
X = ] > % = [} > X = ] > % = [} > X = ] > % = <]
c = = = c = = s c = = = [ = = s c = = = [ = =
3 X g | = X g | = x g | = X g | = X g | = X
B 2 X 2 e X 2 2 X 2 2 X I 2 X T 2
c = c = [ = [ = c = C =
g = g = g = g = g = g =
© @ © @© © @©
S s S 3 S s S 3 S s S 3
I I X sy X sy
© @®© © @®© © @®©
(@] O (@] (@] (@] (@]

2017 OHbI 2016 OHbI COHryyrnb Ep Hb ynctepung  [EpeHxuiinee ynctepunal Ep He MAH, AH xoép | Ep Hb MoHronbiH
EpeHxuiineryminH YerneeTaln, Wwyaapra | upragviiH ambgpansir erceH amnanraa 604n0rbIH XyBbz, TOM yrnc TepUiiH
COHryyInb 46reeTal, ABargcaH. calkpyynax Tanaap | 6uenyyngar ragart 6u sanraaTtau. Hamyy[, OnoH
wynapra ssaracaH caHaa TaBbaar. nTragar HUIATUIAH caHaa

6oanbIr Teneemk
yapaar.
3ypar 27. Qapaax eryyno63apyyAaran caHan HUAIMK 0yn acaxuur Togpyynaxan, Yb xoTbIH uprag
90.3%
83.9% 82.9%
55.8%
50.4% 48.4%
0,
37.4% 38.6% 41.0%
0, 0,
10.7% 12.7% . 103% 12.9%
6.7% 340 (1% o 4.1%
0.1% 0.2% l “70.1% g 2.4%0 295 0.3% l ~7%0.2%
g § 55§ §$ 55 ¢ g5 5 g s s L LsEELOEOLE s
= = ; = = = ; = = = ; [ = S ; = S = ; = = = ; =
T & 5 I @ & 5 § O 8 5 F 8 T 5z §F 6 T 5z § S8 T 5 ©
O O =i c (] O o c O O o c O O o c O O o c O O =} (0]
X s 2] > X s 9} S X s 2} S X s 9] S ¥ s 2] > X s 9} =y
c = = s [ = = = [ = = = [ = = = c = = = [ = = <
= < Q. = < o = < Q. = =< Q. = < Q. = < o
S > © s P @ S ® T s o © = o © = o ©
T c X I g X I g X I g X I g X I X
C = C = c = [ = [ = C =
g = g g z g z g = g =
© © @© © © ©
O 3 O 3 O 3 O 3 O B O 3
I I uny I I I
®© ®© ®© © © ®©
(@) (@) (@] (@) O (@)

2017 OHbI 2016 oHbI coHryyns Ep Hb yncrepuung Epenxungee Ep Hb MAH, AH = Ep Hb MoOHronbIH
EpeHxvnneruniiH Yeneetan, Wwygapra NPraannH yncrepung erceH  xoé€p 60AnorbiH  yrnc TepUH Hamyyn
COHryyInb sBargcaH. ambapansir amnarnTtaa XyBbZ TOM OMNOH HUATUINH

YeneeTawn, Wwynapra camxpyynax Ovenyyngar ragart anraaTan. caHaa 6oanbir
aBargcaH Tanaap caHaa Ou utragar Terneesk Yagaar.
TaBbAar.
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CyynuiiH ©ynar acyyntaapaa 6ug progviH Ham, yncrepyaen utrax MTran sMmap TeBwuHg Gawraar,
TOOHWA  COHryynuinH Wwyaapra 6angang xap utragar Tanaap, Xoép TOM HaMblr 604M0rbIH XyBbA
XO0pPOHOO0O sfraatan rax 6opgor a9cax Tanaap acyycaH. YB XOTblH XyBbA cyganraaHg OpOSiLCOH
WPragunH OUAN3HX ONOHX Hb 2016 OHbl YMX-bIH COHryynuinr wygapra sisargaaryn xapuH 2017 OHbl
E€POHXMNBervYmMinH COHMYYNUIAr wygapra sieargcaH rax y3ax 6anHa. XapuH pragunH YHaIMA3XYM OfTIOHX
Hb Oytoy 80-c 033w XyBb Hb yric Tepung 60NoH Hamg anb anuHg Hb UTI3A3MYyM Hb 3ypar 24, 25-4
xapargax 6anHa. MeH MAH, AH xoépbir 604510rbIH XyBb, TOM sfraatan ragartan caHan HUAmK

Oaviraa Hb TagHMn 50 XyBb XYpaxryn GanHa.

3ypar 28. Ync TepuiH X3p ux coHupxgor 63?

OpoH HyTar YnaaHbaartap
37.5%
30.1%
25.0%
223% 20.5%
11.0%
B.8% 7.7%
B.3%
Wx conmprgor  Bars conmpxgor  3apumgaa Bapar O W conmpgor  Bara comwprgor  3apumpas Bapar Orr
COMMPXOOr, — COMMPXOOIMTYH  COMMpXGOTTYH COMMPRGON,  COHMEXAOMYH  COHMpXOOMYA
IZPMMEE IapHmaaa
COHMpXGOTTYH COHMPRACTTYH

OHaxXyy cyaanraaHg ync Tepumr COHMpX4or XyMyyCuinH Too MaLl LeeH rapd 6anHa. Hawm, ync tepugen
nTrax utran 6ara G6anraa Hb MPragurH ync TOPUNH COHMPXIbLIr Byypyynax maragnantan. Ync tep

COHUPXOO0ITYN UPrag MeH yrc TopuiiH M34393, M333131 aBax CoOHMpxon 6aratam 6amnx Hb ONNTOMXKTON.
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3.2 AyrHanTt

OHaxyy cypanraa Hb ©HrepceH 2016 oHbl YWX-bIH COHryynunH 60n0oH COHryynuiH 6yc yeap ync
TOPUAH HaM, H3P A3BLUMIYAWUAH 3Yraac mpragsg 6anar cont, 63N3H MeHre erd T3OHWW caHanbir
XygangaH aBax racaH OpOJSIANoro xap ux rasap ascaH 6anCHbIr TOOH apradnan Xx3aparfaH cygannaa.
Cyganraang oponucoH HunT 2000 npraHasc 6.6 xyBb Hb Oytoy 132 Hb COHryynunH yeap 6anar cant
aBcaH barHa. YyHaac Yb xoTblH 4 gyyprunH cyganraang oponucoH 1400 npraHmi 8 xyBb Gytoy 112
npraH 6anar aBcaH barixag YBc, [lyHaroesb anmraac cyganraaHg oponucoH Hunt 600 npraHni 3.3 XyBb
6onox 20 npraH 63nar conT aBcaH rax xapuyrmkas. banar aBcaH MpragunH mMall UeeH XyBb Hb 63anar
©rCceH yypaac TyxauH yNICTOPYMIT O3MXKCOH MK XapwuyrncaH. [UANaHX OfoHX Hb 063nar aBcaH xagun

Y caHanaa xaHg erexef Hb OFTXOH Y Herneeneerym rax xapuyrcax 6aina.

MeH 3Haxyy cydanraa Hb UPraguiiH ync Tepugeec sMap TOPSNNH YIIMYUITI3 XYNaax Oynr TogpyyncaH
toMm. CyganraaHg oponuorygbiH OfTIOHX Hb TOAHUA TOMProoC COHrOraoX rapy Mpax NpasaymrH rmyyHa9
yNCc OpHbl SAWMWAH 3acruir camkpyynax, axnbiH 6Ganp 6yTe3x Tanm [33p wunyy cadHaa
raprax akunnaacam ra)x Xycax 6anraa Hb carH M3aA33 Oannaa. XapuH KNMUEHTENU3MUIAH  LLIMHX

YaHapTan XyBUNH Xanam XyCax Oy npraguiH Too xapbLaHryi LeeH 6ans.

Cypanraaraap yncrepyaea 6omnoH Hamyygag UTrax utran maw 6ara Tooton rapy Ganraa Hb ramxax
3ynn 6uw 6anx. MeH eHrepceH 2016 OHbl coHryynuap YB XOTbiH OMOH Mprag Hap A3BLUMMYAWIH
MepUNH xeTenbepuiiH Tanaap xaHranTran Ma433nan aBy Yagaarym 6ainraa He xapamcantan. Llaawwng
yINC TOPUNH HaMyyA Nproaad 6anar CanT erex Hb COHryYNUMH aMXXunT aBumMpgarryn raarvir yr cyganraa
xapyyrx 6anHa. XapvH HamyyablH 3yraac Npragag MepunH xetenbep, Hap A3BLUNIYMIAH Tanaap M3aaa,
M3O23MMNUAT  XaHranTTam Xyprax Tan A93p waxyy axunnax He 6oguton yp OyH aB4y UPax

MaragnanTtanr OHLUOMbE.
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BYJ1I3I 4. HOMI3JIT ACYYNTYY]

4.1 YnaaH6aaTap XOTblH cyfasiraaHbl Yp AYH

3ypar 29. 2016 oHbl YUX-bIH cOHryynuap siMmap HamMblH H3p A3BLIAMYUA caHan erceH 63?

32.8% 31.8%
15.0%
7.6% 7.3%
| I
MAH AH MAXH  bBwve paaH Hap  CaHan bycag Ham  Mapgaxryn Xapuynaarym
O3BLINMY ereerym

©HrepceH 2016 oHbl YUX-bIH coHryynuap Yb XoTblH XyBbA, cyganraaHa xamparacaH npraguinH 32.8
xyBb Hb MAH, 31.8 xyBb Hb AH-f caHanaa erceH 6on 15 xyBb Hb caHan ereeryi 6anHa. CaHan ereerym
NpragunH XyBb eHaep Gavraa Hb uprag yncrepyaen UTraaarryr, caHan XypaanTbiH YN axunnaraa
wynapra 6yc aesarggar, caHan xypaantag oponuox 6onomxryn 6anmx rox MIT Mall OfloH 3YWnaac
wanTraamk 6avraa Tyn npax 2020 OHbI COHryynuap UpraguiH ync TepuiH MAIBXMIT HOIMIrAYYNaxasa

aHxaapax LaapgnaraTan Hb xapargax 6anHa.

3ypar 30. 2016 oHbl YUX-bIH COHryynuap X3Hg caHanaa erexee x3333 WWUAACIH 637

34.8%
28.9%

11.4%

6.4% 8.1% 7.4%

[ m N m > =
Cananaa CoHryynuiiH  CoHryynb  CoHryynb  CoHryynb CaHan Magaxryn Xapuynaaryn
erex efiep emMHex 7  Bonoxooc 1- 6onoxooc 6 ©6oroxooc 1  ereerym

XOHOIT 3 capblH capblH 6MHO  XWIMWIH
OMHe OMHe

CypanraaHnf OpOosLCOH MPraauiiH rypaBHbl H3M Hb COHTYYIUIAH BMHeX 7 XOHOIT X3HA caHaraa erexee

WMrACaH 6on 28.9 xyBb Hb 1-3 capblH ©MHE X3HA CaHan erexee WWUAC3H GanHa.

3ypar 31. EpeHXMineriynH CoOHryymunH 3XHUN WaTaHg X3HA caHanaa erceH 63?

x. Barrynra (AH) - [ 56.8%
C.ranéaarap (MAXH) |GG 13.9%
CaHan ereeryi _ 13.8%
M.3Hx60ng (MAH) _ 11.8%

XoocoH xyyaac/ LlaraaH coHront . 1.9%
Xapuynaaryn I 1.6%

Mapaxrym | 0.2%
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3ypar 32. EpeHXxuineryMinH COHryynmnH Xoép Aaxb LaTtaHg X3aHA4 caHanaa erceH 63?

63.9%
20.9%
9.4%
3.0% 0.9% 1.9%
] -
M.3nx6ona (MAH) X. Battynra (AH) XoocoH xyygac/  Cawnan ereeryn Mapaxryn Xapwvynaaryw

LlaraaH coHront

©HrepceH 2017 oHbl EpeHXuinerdynmnH coHryynuiH 3xXHU GONOH XOE€p Aaxb LlaTaHg cyganraaHg

XamparacaH MpraguviH QUAN3HX ONTOHX Hb 0O00rMMH epeHxuinerd X.baTttynrag caHanaa erceH 6avHa.

3ypar 33. Anb H3r HamMbIr OHLONAOT 3C3X?

80.6%

19.0%

I
TwiM, OHLLONJOr HAr HaMm Yryn, TUinM Ham Barxryin Magaxryn Xapuynaaryn

OanHa

Huint oponuordminH 80,6 xyBb Byt0y AUNNIHX Hb AMAP HAraH HaMbIr oHUonAorryn 6on 19 xyBb Hb AMap
HAr HaMbII OHLOMK y349r 6anHa. YYHI3C xapaxaj nprag anb HAr HaMbIr OHLOMK Y33X33C UNYYTIN HAp

O3BLUMIY By XYHUIT OHLIOMXK, caHan erger 6anHa.

3ypar 34. AMap HaMbIr OHLLOMX Y3A3r B3? /TUAM rax xapuyncad 19 xyBb 6yry 265 xyHui xyBba/

3.4% 1.5%

= MAH

= AH

u MAXH

®m Bycag Ham

Xapwuynaarym
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Cypanraang xampargcad 2000 oponuoryumnH 265 Hb siMap HAreH HaMbIr OHLIOMK y343r X3M33H
xapwuyrncaH 6anHa. YyHaac 47.9 xyBb Hb AH-bIr, 35.1 xyBb Hb MAH-bIT, 12.1 XyBb Hb MAXH-bIr, 3.4 XYBb
Hb LLUnH3 Ham, YHSH 6a 3eB Ham 6onoH BHH-bIr oHuongor 6on 1.5 XyBb Hb iMap HambIr OHLONAON
Tanaap xapuynaxaac TatranscaH 6anHa. [1s3p gypacaH 265 oponuordmnind 60 XyBbA Hb OHLOMAOT HaM

Hb AyHA 33par Taanarggar 6on 16.2 xyBb4 Hb MaLl UX Taanarggar 6anHa.

3ypar 35. XapaB YUX-bIH COHryynb Mmapraaiwu 6onox 6on smap Hama caHanaa erex Ba?

Caran erexryii |, 26.2%
buve naaH Hop A3BLIMMY _ 16.0%
Monoxryii | 15.7%
A N 14.5%
maH - [ 13.1%
vaxH [ 7.6%
bycap Ham _ 5.0%
Xapwuynaarymn - 1.9%

Cypanraang oponuor4gooc xapaB YUX-bIH COHryynb mapraaiu 6omnox 6on smap Hamg caHan erexuir
acyyxapg 26.2 xyBb Hb CaHan erexryi raxk xapuyrncaH Hb Uprag ync TepuiiH uaaBx myy 6amnraar xapyynx

6anHa. CaHan erHe rax 6ogox 6arviraa upragunH xyebz Ove faaH Hap O3BLUMIHMUAT A3MXKUX Maragnan

eHaep banraar cyganraaHbl yp AyH Xapyyrmk 6anHa.

HunT cyganraang oponuorygbiH XyBba 97.7 XyBb Hb ©6PCAMMH aMbApar, aXurn TepenTtan xonbooTomn
acyyanbir WWAKAYYNaXa4 Tycryynax 30punroop siMap HardH yrncTepy, 3CBan HamTanm xonboo 6apbx
6ancaH yaaa 6anxryn 6avHa. Cyganraang oponuorygbiH 2.1 xyBb 6ytoy 30 MPraH TycriamK XyCax

OalcaH balHa.

3ypar 36. Anb HamM 3CB3J1 HAMbIH YJICTOPYOOC TyClaMX XYC3X 6ancaH 637 /g33px acyyntag TUMM rax
xapuyncaH 30 xyHun xyBba/

46.7%

23.3% 23.3%
[ [ |
MAH AH MAH, AH anb annHaac Hb Mapgaxryn Xapuynaaryn
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Amap HaraH Tycnamx, asmknar ascaH 30 upraHuii 46.7 xyBb Hb MAH-aac, 23.3 xyBb Hb AH-aac aBcaH
6on 23.3 xyBb Hb MAH, AH anb anuHaac Hb TycnamX aBcCaH, TyCramX XyCC3H Tanaap cyaanraaHg

aypacax GariHa.

3ypar 37. Xaa3H yaaa 3H3 HaMm 3CBaN YJic Tepveec Tycnamik aB4Y 6ancaH 63?

40.0% 36.6%
16.7%
. 6.7%
1 ynaa 2 acBan 3 ygaa 6 GONOH TYYH33C 433l yAaa  Tycnamk aBaxaap xonboo

HapucaH xaguii 4 0400roop
xapuy xynaax 6an

Tycnamx, A3MXNIAr aBcaH, XycCaH mpragumiH 40 xyBb Hb1 yaaa Tycnamx ascaH 6on 36.6 xyBb Hb

Tycnamx aBaxaap xon6oo 6apbcaH xaaui 4 04ooroop xapuy xynaax banraa TenesTan GanHa.
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4.2 OpoH HYTIMHAH CyAanraaHbl yp AyH

3ypar 38. 2016 oHbl YUX-bIH cOHryynuap caHan erceH HaMblH H3p A3BLIXMY

45.4%
30.3%
7.3% 5 204 8.5%
' 1.3% 2.0%
] - ] L —_
MAH AH MAXH Bue gaaH Hap CaHan ereeryn Mapgaxryn Xapwuynaarymn
09BNy

OPpOH HYTIMWH MPraaniiH XyBbA cyAanraaH xampargcaH npraguiiH 45.4 xyBb Hb eHrepceH 2016 OHbl
YWUX-bIH coHryynuap MAH-a, 30.3 xyBb Hb AH-A TyC Tyc caHanaa erceH 6on 5.2 xyBb Hb 61e gaaH Hap

O3BLUMNYNA caHanaa erceH 6arHa.

3ypar 39. YUX-bIH COHryynuap xaHp caHaraa erexee x3333 LWWMWAC3H 637

33.0%
28.2%
14.8%
8.7% 9.7%
. 1.7% 2.1% 1.8%
] | |
CaHnanaa erex CoOHryynuiiH CoHryynb CoHryynb Conryyne CaHan ereeryi  Mapgaxryn  Xapuynaaryn
enep OMHex 7 6onoxooc 1-3 6onoxooc 6  6onoxooc 1
XOHOIT CapblH 6MHO  CapblH OMHO  XWUIUAH OMHe

Cypanraang xampargcaH mpraguiid 14.8 XyBb Hb CaHanaa erex efep xaHA caHarnaa erexee LWMNAC3H
6anHa. XapuH 28.2 xyBb Hb COHIYYNUNH ©MHEX 7 XOHOIT X3HA, CcaHanaa erexee LWWAAC3H Ganraa Hb
NPragunH rypaBHbl HAr Hb CaHarnaa XaHA erexee CoHryynb 601oxooc maw 60rvHo xyrauaaHng, Winaaar

OanHa.

3ypar 40. EpeHXMNeryMinH COHryyMnH 3XHWUN WaTaHg X3aHA caHanaa erceH 63?

M.onx6ona (MAH) |G 2 3
c.rangaarap (MAXH) |GG 13 5%
Canan ereeryi _ 11.5%

XoocoH xyyaac/ LlaraaH coHronT . 1.7%
Xapwuynaarymn I 0.8%

Mapgaxryi I 0.7%
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3ypar 41. EpeHXuinerimnH CoOHryynumH Xo€p gaxb WaTtaHg XdHA caHanaa erceH 637

x. Barynra () [ ;.-
w3wxcona (vart) | 2 5%
Caran orooryn N 2>

Mapgaxryn . 1.8%
XoocoH xyyaac/ LlaraaHn coHront I 1.3%
Xapuynaaryn I 1.2%
OpoH HyTrMH npragnind xyebf, 2017 oHbl EpeHxunnerdnitH COHryynuinH Har, xoépayraap LaTtaHg
X.Battynreir gomxcaH 6arraa Hb cyganraaHbl yp OyHraac xapargax 6anHa. MeH aHxaapan tatcaH

XapuynT Hb CaHan ereeryn UpraguinH xyBb mMall eHaep Oyloy cyganraaHg OponucoH mpraguiH 11.5

XyBb Hb 9XHWI LLaTaHA caHan ereeryin 60n x0€p gaxb watang 23.3 XyBb Hb caHan ereeryn 6anHa.

3ypar 42. Anb H3r HaMbIr OHLONAOr 3C3X?

0.2%

'ZM@M,OHHOHHOFHSFHaM CypanraanHg  xamparacaH — OpOH
anHa
HYTTUAH UMProaviH  XyBb[, anb Har

= Yryi, Twiim Ham Bainxryid HaMbIl OHLOMNAOr OPOSLOMYUAH XyBb
YB X0TblHX0OC 7 XyBuap unyy bavraa

Magaxryn .
Aoy Hb Xapargax 6awvHa.

3ypar 43. AMap HaMbIr OHLOMX Y3A3r B3? /TUM rax xapuyrncaH 26.5 xyBb 6ytoy 159 xyHuin xysba/

9.4%
I
MAH AH MAXH Bycag Ham

OPpOH HYTIMIH XyBb anb H3I HAMbII OHLONAON FAMXX XapuyncaH npraguiiH 45.3 xysb MAH-bIr, 43.4 xXyBb
Hb AH-bIr nnyyg y3ax 6anraaraac xapaxag MAH, AH racaH 2 xy4uH gasyy 6arip cyypbTtan 6ariraa Hb

xapargax 6anHa.
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3ypar 44. TaHbl OHUONAOr HAaM TaHA X3P UX Taanaranar Ba?

65.3% 62.3% 66.7% 66.7%

33.3%
16.7% 15.3%
. 2.8%
I
MAH MAXH Bycag Ham
® Maw ux Taanarggar m [lyHA 39par Taanarggar bara 33par Taanarggar m Xapuynaarymn

Cypanraang oponuorygbiH xXyBbg MAH, AH, MAXH-bIr oHUOMK y343rasc yn xamaapaH WpragviH
ANAN3HX Hb Byloy 60-aag XyBbA Hb OHLONAOrN HAM Hb AyHA 33par Taanarggar 6on 6ycag HambIr

OHLONAOr MPraguinH 66.7 XyBbA Hb HaM Hb 6ara 33par Taanargaar 6arHa.

3ypar 45. XapaB YUX-bIH cOHryyns Mapraaw 6onox 6on asmap Hama caHaanaa erex Ba?

MAH

22.0
CaHan erexrym 16.3

AH 16.2

Bue naaH Hap gasLumry

=
o
N

Mapgaxryn 13.5

Xapuynaaryn 6.5

MAXH 6.3

Bycapn Ham 4.0
OPpOH HYTIMAH NPragniiH 22 XyBb Hb X3paB mapraawl YUX-biH coHryynb 6onox 6on MAH-4 caHanaa
©rHe rax xapuyncan 6on 16.2 xyeb Hb AH-2, 16.3 XyBb Hb CaHan erexryn rax xapuyncad 6on 13.5 xyBb

Hb sIMap HaMA CaHan erexee Magaxrymn 6anHa.

HunT cypanraang xamparacad 600 npraHmi 28 xyBb Hb Gytoy 4.7 XyBb Hb aMbApar, axun TepenTan
Xon600Ton XyBUH acyyanbIr LUMAAYYNAX34 Tycryynax 30punroop sMap HaraH yrictepy, 3CBas HamTamn

Xxonboo 6apbx bancaH GanHa.

3ypar 46. Anb Ham 3CB3N HaMbIH YJICTOPYO6C TyCJlaMXK XyCc3aX 6ancaH 637? /[Jaapx acyynrtag TMAM rax
xapuyrcaH 28 xyHun xyBba/

42.9%
35.7%
17.9%
. 3.5%
I
MAH AH MAH. AH anb anuHaac Hb Xapbuvnaarvi
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Tycnamx gamxnar ascaH upragunind 42.9 xyeb Hb AH, 35.7 xyBb Hb MAH-aac, 17.9 xyBb Hb MAH, AH-
blH anb annHaac Hb TycrnamX A3MXNar aBcaH 6anHa.

3ypar 47. X3a3H yaaa 3H3 HaMm 3CBaN YJic Tep4yeec Tycrnamk aBY 6amncaH 637

57.1%
25.0%
10.7% 7 2% -
I —
1 ypaa 2 acBan 3 yaaa 6 6onoH TyyH33C 433w yaaa Tycnamk aBaxaap Xonboo

HapvcaH xaauii 4 0[ooroop
Xapuy xynaax 6an

Tycnamx, O3MXKNAr aBcaH, XyCCaH upragunH 57.1 xyBb Hb 1 ygaa Tycnamx aBcaH 6on 25 xyBb Hb

Tycnamx aBaxaap xon6oo 6apbcaH xaaui 4 0gooroop xapuy xXynaax dbanHa.
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AYTHAINT

“On Am Cn 9n” XXK Hb “UpraguinH ync TepunH WMWABIP raprantbiH cyaanraa’-r KoHpag-
ApeHayap-CaHrmnH caHxyyxmnTtasp 2019 oHbl 9-11-p capa XUIMK NYMUITIOCOH. DHOXYY cyganraaHbi
30pUNTO Hb MPrAAWMH YNC TOPUNH eHeernnH Hexuen 6anpang xaHgax xananara, TOAHWM WMnOBap
raprantag Heneesmk Oyn Xy4umH 3ymnc, nasaBx oponuoor Togopxonnox tom. CyaanraaHbl apra 3ymH
XyBb[, TOOH CyfanraaHbl acyymnrbiH aprbir awmrnacaH 6ereeg cyganraang oponuorypir ofioH watnant
OYNarnacaH TYyBPUIAH apraap COHrocoH. MeH CyynuiH Xunyyasn OnoH yncag awmrnargax 6omncoH
“List Experiment” TypwunTbIH aprbir 4aBxap aluuriiacaH Hb MaHaw yrncag XWAracaH 3HS TepruiiH
aHxHbl cyganraa oM. Cyganraang HunT 2000 npraHuir xampyysicaH Hb YnaaH6aaTtap XoTblH 4 oyypar,

YBc 60noH [JyHAroBb aiMrmiiH NpraguiiH Terneernen oposiuioo.

Cyganraang oponuoryabiH 58.5 xyBb Hb amartanyyya, 41.5 xyBb Hb 3parTanyyya xamparaca barraa
Hb XYMCWUIH XyBb Teneenex YaaBapTan rax y3ax 6anna. CyganraaHg xampargcaH Mpraguir 5 HacHbl
Oynart xyBaaH aBy y3Ban 22-34 HacHbixaH Oycag HacHbl GynrMiiH OponuorYgooc eHaep XyBbTau
OariHa. XapuH 60noBcporbiH XyBba 6akanaBp 60noH 6ypaH oyHA GONOBCPONTON UPrag HUMN334 67.3
XYBUNI 333K GarHa. Xedenvep apxNanTUNH XyBbd XYBUWH X3BLUUNG axunnagar wprag 27.8 xyeb,
TepuiiH banryynnarag axunnagar uprag 17.6 xyebtam 6anHa. ©pxmiiH capblH AyHOAX OPOrbiH XyBbA
cypoanraaHg oponuorymnH 45.8 xyBb Hb 500-1 casa TerpermnH oprioroton 6anHa. CypanraaHg
XamparacaH upraguMnH 79 XyBb Hb rap yTacHaacaa MHTEpPHITa4 Xxonboraaor racaH yp AyH Hb yxaanar
yTac, UHTEPHITUIH X3parna3 engep Gawraar xapyymk 6anHa. CyganraaHg oponuoryabiH AUANSHX
Oyoy 81 XyBb Hb 3ypartaac mMoaaanan asy 6anraa 6on 51.2 xyBb Hb coluMarn OfNoH HUATUWH carTaac

M3/133M3)1 aBY barHa.
CypanraaHbl yp AYHrI3C Aapaax AyrHanTunr xumk 6anHa. YyHa:

o Cypanraang xampargcaHd 2000 upraHaac 132 6ytoy 6.6 xyBba Hb eHrepceH 2016 oHbl YUX-
blH COHryynuap ©anar canTt, 03n3H MeHre, Gapaa maTtepuan erceH 6amnHa. YyH33C
YnaaH6aaTtap xX0To4 MPragunH 8 XyBbA Hb, OPOH HYTIMWH MpraguiH 3.3 XyBbA Hb 6anar
canT, 63an3H MeHre, 6apaa martepuan erceH danHa.

e banar cant aBcaH upragsg MAH, AH acBan xoép ToM Ham arnb anb Hb 6aNnar erceH GarHa.
YB x0T 60NoH OpoH HyTarT 63nar aBcaH UPraguH XaMruH ofioH xyBb Hb MAH-bIr 63n3ar
OrCOH I HAPACaH. Ma33K OPOH HYTIUIH TYYBIPT 36BX6EH 2 anmar 6artcaH Tyn yr T00 Hb
HWUAT YNC OPHbIr Teneenex 60NOMXIy raArnnr aHxaapax Hb 3yWTaN oM.

e OHrepceH 2016 oHbl YWX-bIH COHryynuiH yeap YnaaHbaaTap XoToh cydanraaHg
oponuoryabiH 37.5 xyBba, Hb MAH, 12.5 xyBbg, Hb AH 63anar canT, 63N3H MeHre erceH 6on
OPOH HYTIMIH npraguiH 45 xyebg He MAH, 35 xyBba Hb AH erceH 6anHa.

e CaHan xygangaH aBanT AUWNSHXO33 COHryynb 60nox edep aCcBaN 7 XOHOTMWAH ©MHe

asargaar 6anHa.

Xyynac | 36



WPI3ONMH YIC TOPUMH WMOB3P FAPTANTLIH CYOANTAAHBI TAVIAH -

e Wprag Ham, HAp A3BLINIMYMIH 63Nar canT 63n3H MeHre, 6apaa MaTepuanbir aBgar Xagun 4
caHanaa eepunH erHe rax 6ogox GancaH xyHO93 erger Hb caHan xygangaH asanT
aMXUNTIy 6ONCHLIM Xapyymk 6anHa.

e Wprag caHanaa Hyyuaap erger ydypaac caHan xygangaH aBax OpOnAnorbir aMXunTrym
6onrogor. MaHam vpraguMnH ONfIOHX Hb TOAHWUW caHanaa X3aH4 6rcCCeHWNr 3acruiH rasap
3CB3J1 AMap HArSH yIc TOPUNH Xy4nH M3g3X 60nomMKTom rax 6ogox 6ansan MoHrong caHan
XygangaH aBanT aMXuntTanm Xapanknx cyypbTan 6anHa racaH yr. [[9BY SHaXyy cyganraaHg
UPraannH OUNN3HX ONOHX Hb CaHar Hyyu r3gart UTragar rax rapcaH Hb carH M3A393 M.
CaHan Hyyy 6Gamx Hb vprag 63mar ConT aBCaH Y r3COH ©6pPUIH XYCCIHIIP YNC TOPUINH
COHronToO XWX bonoMKuir 6um donroaor.

o CypanraaHg oponuorygblH OfIOHX Hb T3OHUM TOMProoC COHrOrAoX rapy Mpax MpaagymH
TULLYYH33 YNC OPHbI 34UNH 3aCrMIr camxkpyyrnax, axrblH 6anp 6yTaax Tan 433p unyy caHaa
raprax axkuvnnaacaw rax xycax 6anHa. XapwH KNMeHTeNnnuaMmiH WNHX  YaHapTan
XYBUMH Xanamx XyCax 6yn NpragvmnH T00 XxapbLaHryn ueeH 6aws.

e OHrepceH 2016 oOHbl coHryynuap YB XOTblH ORMOH Mprag Hp O3BLUMMYOUNAH
MOpUIH XeTenbepuiiH Tanaap xaHrantran M3433anan aBd Yagaaryn 6anHa. Uaawwvg ync
TOPUNH Hamyya Mpraaag 63nar ConT erex Hb COHryynurH yp AYHA aMXUNT aBuvpaarrym

raOrMIAr yr cyganraa xapyymk 6aiHa.
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